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Key Figures 

2014/15  2015/16 2016/17 
£160.51 Council tax for police purposes (at band D) £163.70 £166.96 

826,587 Council tax base (band D equivalent properties) 826,587 859.514 

4,200 
2,697 

490 
7,387 

Planned year-end staffing establishments 
   Police officers 
   Police staff 

 Police community support officers (PCSOs) 
   Total 

3,991 
2,666 

475 
7,132 

3,896 
2,504 

424 
6,824 

2,344,907 Population estimate as at June 2,351,000 2,371,400 

572,680 Area - Hectares 572,680 572,680 

1 April 2014 1 April 2015 1 April 2016 
3,906 Number of police pensioners 4,047 4,151

£31.328m External debt £25.713m £20.765m 

£41.770m Capital financing requirement £40.598m £39.655m 

Financial Summary 

2014/15 
Estimate 

2015/16 
Estimate 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m £m £m 
1.419 PCC controlled expenditure 1.297 1.3351 
4.490 PCC commissioning budget 5.588 5.652 

383.384 TVP operational budget 376.682 379.009 
2.944 Net capital financing costs 2.497 2.097 

- 2.753 Transfer to /from (-) reserves - 3.391 - 1.468 
389.483 Cost of services 382.673 386.641 

Financed by 
151.291 Police grant 142.032 141.221 
76.705 Formula grant 74.314 73,891 
26.767 Specific grants 25.737 26.007 

132.675 Council tax 138.091 143.505 
2.045 Surplus on collection funds 2.499 2.018 

389.483 382.673 386.641 
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PREPARATION OF THE REVENUE BUDGET 
 

1. This report provides information on the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC) 
revenue budget for 2016/17 
   
AUTUMN STATEMENT AND SPENDING REVIEW 2015 
 

2. In July 2015 the Chancellor announced the Spending Review would be published in 
November and would set out how the Government would deliver £20bn of savings 
from departmental budgets in order to eliminate the deficit by 2019-20. As part of the 
announcement, HM Treasury published a framework document, outlining the 
Government’s priorities for the Spending Review and the principles which would 
underpin its decisions. Departments were initially asked to model 25% and 40% 
savings within their resource (revenue) budgets by 2019-20 in real terms.  
 

3. In September 2015 the Chancellor announced that the Office for Budget 
Responsibility would publish its forecast alongside the Spending Review. 
Consequently a joint Autumn Statement and Spending Review were published. 
 

4. On 25th November the Chancellor announced the outcome of the Spending Review 
2015. The Spending Review (SR2015) details spending settlements for each 
government department over the next four years (2016/17 to 2019/20). The SR2015 
documents set out the announcement in more detail. 

 
5. In his speech, the Chancellor addressed police funding and said: "now is not the time 

for further police cuts, now is the time to back our police and give them the tools to do 
the job."  
 

6. Overall police funding, including funding for Counter Terrorism, has been cut by 1.3% 
in real terms over four years. In a letter to PCCs and Chief Constables the Home 
Secretary and Policing Minister say that “taking into account the scope that you have 
to raise local council tax, this means a flat real settlement for policing as a whole.” 
 

7. The Spending Review document added that police force budgets will be maintained 
at current cash levels [ref 1.81]. However a number of topslices are expected to fund 
additional schemes outlined by the Chancellor and detailed below.  
 

8. The main announcements from the Spending Review which have an impact on police 
are summarised below. References to the relevant paragraphs in the SR2015 
document are indicated in brackets. 

 
POLICE 
 £1bn will be invested in new mobile digital technology through the Emergency 

Services Mobile Communications Programme. [ref 1.83] 
 Police efficiency will be improved by taking steps to drive down the cost of 

police procurement by up to £350 million and encouraging greater 
collaboration between police forces and with other public and emergency 
services. [ref 1.83] 

 Additional transformational funding will be allocated to forces which have 
“strong proposals to support efficiency and reform and to help transition to 
new funding arrangements in future”. This funding will also allow forces to train 
more firearms officers to ensure the country extends its capability to protect its 
citizens from terrorist threats. [ref 1.81] 
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HOME OFFICE 
 The Home Office administration budget will be reduced by 30% between 

2015-16 and 2019-20. [ref 2.15] 
 The National Crime Agency’s budget will be protected. [ref 1.81] 
 Over £200m of capital investment to fund new digital and investigative 

capabilities for the National Crime Agency. [ref 1.84] 
 
COUNTER-TERRORISM 
 Counter terrorism funding will be increased by £500m, equivalent to a 30% 

rise. [ref 1.75 and 2.7] 
 The number of police armed response vehicles available to respond rapidly to 

critical incidents will be increased by up to 50% and new funding will be made 
available to increase the number of specialist counter terrorism fire arms 
officers and to train existing officers. 

 
COUNCIL TAX 
 In England it is the intention that the overall referendum limit for police precept 

will be maintained at 2% over the Spending Review period.  
 Additional flexibility will be made available for the ten PCCs in England with 

the lowest precept levels each year (lower quartile), so that they can raise 
their precept by up to £5 per year over the Spending Review period.  

 All other PCCs can expect to be subject to the usual 2% referendum limit. 
 

 
PROVISIONAL POLICE FINANCE SETTLEMENT 

 
9. The Provisional 2016/17 Police Finance Settlement was announced in a written 

ministerial statement by the Minister for Policing, Criminal Justice and Victims, Mike 
Penning, on Thursday 17 December 2015. 

 
HEADLINES 
 

10. Mike Penning’s statement announced a flat rate reduction in grant funding (Police 
Grant plus ex-DCLG Grant) of 0.6% in cash terms (Appendix 1). The headline from 
Home Office is that no PCC will face a cash reduction in Formula Funding plus legacy 
council tax grants plus precept income (as long as they maximise their precept).  
 

11. As expected, this provisional settlement covers just one year and confirms the 
previously-announced council tax flexibility (£5) for the 10 lowest precepting force 
areas.  
 

12. Top-slices (now referred to as reallocations) are worth £218m in 2016/17. In addition, 
the Home Office has introduced a new Transformational Fund worth £76.4m in 
2016/17 to fund, amongst other things, firearms capabilities.  
 

13. The overall pot of Council Tax Legacy grants has increased slightly from £503m in 
2015/16 to £514m in 2016/17 to include the 2015/16 freeze grant allocations.  
 

14. Police Capital Grant has reduced from £120m (with £10m going to NPAS) in 2015/16 
to £82m (with £16.5m going to NPAS) in 2016/17. This implies a reduction in non-
NPAS Capital of 40%. 

 
COUNTER TERRORISM 
 

15. The Spending Review announced an additional £500m of funding (by the end of this 
parliament) for the Home Office, including a “real terms increase to the CT Policing 
Grant”.  
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16. Police Counter Terrorism Grant allocations will increase from £564m in 2015/16 to 
£640m in 2016/17 with a further £30m to allocate in capital funding. This represents 
an increase of 13%. Individual forces will be notified of their allocations in the New 
Year.  
 
TOP-SLICES 
 

17. The Home Office will be making reallocations of £218m in 2016/17, up from £164.6m 
in 2015/16. At the time of writing the exact Police share of the £1bn for the 
Emergency Services Network (ESN) is not known. 

 
 Table 2: Home Office Top-slices (Reallocations) 

  2015-16 2016-17 
  £m £m 
College of Policing 4.6 4.6 
Police Knowledge Fund 5.0 0.0 
ESN - 80.0 
IPCC 30.0 32.0 
Innovation Fund 70.0 55.0 
Major Projects (including Home Office Biometrics and 
National Police Data Programme) 40.0 21.8 
Police Special Grant 15.0 25.0 
TOTAL 164.6 218.4 

 Note: The £9.4m HMIC (PEEL) top-slice in 2015/16 has become a permanent transfer 
 

TRANSFORMATION FUND 
 
18. The new Transformational Fund provides funding “to develop and deliver specialist 

capabilities such as those required to tackle cyber-crime and other emerging changes 
in crime, and enable a major uplift in firearms capability and capacity so that we can 
respond quickly and forcefully to a firearms attack”. The £76.4m is broken down as 
follows: 
 
Table 3: Transformation Fund 2016/17 

 
£m 

New Transformational Funding 37.8 
Firearms 34.0 
Digital Justice (CJS)/Digital Investigations (DII) 4.6 
TOTAL 76.4 

 
19. It is not yet clear to which agencies this funding will go.  
 

EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) 
 
20. Emergency Services Mobile Communications Projects (ESMCP but also referred to 

as Emergency Service Network; ESN) is the replacement for Airwave. In a letter from 
Mary Calam dated 8 December 2015 she explains that included within the 
Chancellor’s real terms protection for Police Funding is the Police service’s share of 
the £1bn costs of ESMCP. Of the £400m potential savings, £260m are expected to 
accrue to the Police. Applying these same ratios the police share of the £1bn should 
be approximately £650m. At this stage, the Police share of the £1bn is not known.   

 
21. Once this funding has been top-sliced away from the police settlement it will then be 

reallocated through specific grants to individual forces.  
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22. The ESN core costs will also be top-sliced from the settlement and then paid for 
centrally by the Home Office. In 2016/17 this top-slice is worth £80m. Included within 
this amount is an estimate of the costs of upgrading control rooms, which the Home 
Office then plan to reissue as specific grants to the relevant force area as the costs 
fall due.  
 

23. During and after transition force areas will pay local ESN costs, including for data and 
connection charges, devices and installation, and control room upgrades - supported 
by specific grants as set out above. This nationally could be in the region of £8m in 
2016/17, rising to £54m in 2017/18. 
 

24. Existing Airwave costs will also be “brought into the police funding settlement from 
2016/17”. This funding has also been top-sliced from the settlement (worth £204m) 
and paid for by the Home Office.  
 

25. Individual force areas will continue to pay Airwave menu and other related local costs 
until the transition to ESN.  

 
FIREARMS 

 
26. The Chancellor’s Spending Review announced “additional transformational funding” 

for forces to train more firearms officers. See Table 3 above. 
 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE (MoJ) FUNDING 
 

27. The Victim’s Funding comes from the MoJ. In the 2015 SR the Chancellor announced 
a slight increase in revenue funding for the MoJ in 2016/17 but an overall resource 
savings of 15% by 2019-20.  
 
INNOVATION FUND 

 
28. In 2016/17 the total is £55m, less than the £70m in 2015/16. Of this £55m it is 

understood that approximately £20m has already allocated under previous years’ 
bids.  The deadline for submitting bids was 5pm on Monday 4th January 2016. 

 
COUNCIL TAX REFERENDUM PRINCIPLES 

 
29. On 17 December the Secretary of State for CLG published the referendum principles 

for 2016/17. As previously announced, the 10 police force areas with the lowest 
precepts (excluding the City of London) will be allowed to increase their Band D bill 
by £5. The referendum limit for everyone else remains at 1.99% with an increase of 
2% or more triggering a referendum.  

 
FORMULA REVIEW 

 
30. As expected, there are no developments with regard to the Police Formula Review. 

The Home Office have indicated that the review will not re-start until early 2016. 
 

31. Meanwhile the Home Affairs Committee has published their findings from their 
inquiry into the Reform of the Police Funding Formula. Their report is critical of both 
the formula as well as the consultation process. There are also some interesting 
suggestions with regard to taking account of locally raised resources.  
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THAMES VALLEY ALLOCATIONS 
 
32. The PCC will receive the following grants in 2016/17.  

 
Table 4: TVP grant allocations 2016/17 
 2015/16 

£m 
2016/17 

£m 
Variation 

£m 
Variation 

% 
Home Office Police Grant 142.032 141.221 - 0.811 - 0.57 
Ex DCLG Formula Funding  74.314 73.890 - 0.424 - 0.57 
Sub-total 216.346 215.111 - 1.235 - 0.57 
Legacy council tax grants     

- Council tax support funding 11.906 11.906 0 0.00 
- 2011/12 council tax freeze grant 3.372 3.372 0 0.00 

Total General Grants 231.624 230.389 - 1.235 - 0.57 
 

33. In addition to these general grants the PCC will also receive £2.765m from the 
Ministry of Justice to fund victim and witness services in 2016/17, an increase of 
£0.203m on the 2015/16 allocation of £2.562m. 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF POLICE SETTLEMENT FOR THAMES VALLEY POLICE 
 

34. The recognition in the spending review of the importance to the country of the police 
service was a welcome acknowledgement of what we have known for some time, that 
the police service cannot continue to cut overall resources whilst addressing the 
threat, harm and risk levels we currently face.  The Chancellors statement: "now is 
not the time for further police cuts, now is the time to back our police and give them 
the tools to do the job." reflects the Government’s desire to respond to the rapidly 
changing world of crime and the current threat level.  The Home Secretary and 
Policing minister both intimated that, in order to protect Police Funding in real terms 
at local force level, they would like all PCC’s to increase their council tax precept by 
the maximum permissible level – for TVP this is 1.99% per annum over the Spending 
Review period. 
 

35. We fully accept and support the level of change required to reform the way we deliver 
our policing service.  We have already delivered £71.7m of savings over the last five 
years and another £15.6m is already identified for the next financial year.  Our Priority 
Based Budgeting Review (PBB) is challenging every area of our service to ensure we 
understand how our resources are being employed and are they delivering the right 
service in the most effective way.  In addition technology is providing new 
opportunities across the service from how we investigate crimes to improving the 
productivity of our officers.   
 

36. Even with this level of reform and change we cannot address the increasing demands 
on our service if our resources are cut significantly below their existing levels.  Even 
with a 2% increase in the council tax precept next year to maintain the level of our 
income, and with the £15.6m of savings, we will still lose 95 officers next year.  This is 
not least because of the unprecedented increase of £6.4m in employer’s national 
insurance.   
 

37. We need to build and expand our capabilities to counter new and complex threats.  
The true scale of complex crimes such as Rape, Child Sexual Abuse and Domestic 
Violence is still being uncovered.  For example:  The increase in reported Rape in 
2014/15 increased by 53% (with an overall increase against the 2012/13 figures of 
107%), this increase in the level of reporting is continuing in the current year with the 
number of reports to the nine months to the end of December 2015 almost equalling 
the total reports for the previous 12 months.  Child protection referrals have increased 
by 17% over the last 12 months (49% over the last two years) with the increase for all 
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sexual offences standing @ 35% for the last 12 months and 77% for the last two 
years.  The budget presented today already increases the resources in our CAIU by 
28 posts but with the demand continuing to increase this is not sufficient to continue 
and improve, our investigative response and support to victims. 
 

38. We also need to address the indiscriminate threat of terrorism.  The Police settlement 
made specific reference to increasing the number of Armed Responses Vehicles 
(ARV’s) and Counter Terrorism Specialist Firearms Officers (CTSFO’s).  ARV’s are a 
local resource whereas CTSFO’s are a regional resource provided by the CTU.  
Within the JOU we are reviewing the increase in ARV’s we need to better protect our 
communities and be able to respond quickly and forcefully to help mitigate the risk 
threat and harm should an attack happen within our area. 
 

39. We also need to do more to build the trust between the police and public.  We are 
reviewing how we respond to and investigate different crime types to ensure our 
resources are directed to the priorities of or communities.  But we are also investing 
heavily in technology to make it easier for the pubic to contact us and receive prompt 
& local information, as well as delivering longer term efficiencies. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP)  
 

40. The review and development of the revenue budget is an annual exercise with each 
year’s budget and associated council tax precept considered and approved in 
isolation.  However, decisions taken in the course of approving the revenue budget 
will often have longer term consequences, as will those in approving the capital 
programme. The four year MTFP brings together these medium term consequences 
and allows a more comprehensive view to be taken of the PCC’s overall financial 
position.  It is imperative that the PCC knows the full extent of the financial 
consequences he will be committing to in future years when he considers and 
determines the annual budget. 
 

41. As explained later in this report the revenue budget is balanced for the four year 
period 2016/17 to 2019/20. However future years funding allocations are very 
uncertain because the Home Office only provides indicative information in respect of 
future year grant allocations at the National level and the funding formula is in the 
process of being reviewed.   
 

42. There is also uncertainty in relation to the level of additional funding available to local 
forces to support the increase in specialist resources, such as Armed Response 
Vehicles (ARV’s) and the introduction of new technology such as ESMCP. 
 

43. We are also anticipating a significant increase in demand on our service over the next 
four years, for example: from the continuing increases in reporting of complex crimes 
such as CSE and DV, new and emerging crimes such as Honour Based Violence and 
Modern Slavery as well as the forecast population increase, the expectations of our 
communities, and legislative changes.  Quantifying the resourcing impact of this 
increasing and changing demand, is constantly reviewed by CCMT but is difficult to 
predict over the medium term.    
 

 Budget preparation 
 
44. Work on preparing the draft budget began shortly after the 2015/16 revenue budget 

was approved by the PCC in January 2015. This early start was necessary in order to 
identify issues and potential funding shortfalls in time to develop and enhance the 
productivity strategy to meet the challenges ahead. 
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45. Throughout the budget preparation process the following key principles have been 
adopted: 

 
• To protect priority services; 
• To protect our ability to manage threat, harm & risk; 
• To maintain our capability in protective services and back office functions through 

collaboration; 
• To maintain and improve performance in key areas, including the strategic 

policing requirement; 
• To reduce “discretionary spending” and streamline business processes and to 

eliminate unnecessary bureaucracy and waste 
• To invest in technology to protect service delivery against future cuts 
• To invest in areas where future savings can be attained; 
• All change to be risk assessed. 

 
46. There is a close relationship between preparation of the annual budget, medium term 

financial plan and the annual service objective setting process. All three support and 
complement the Police and Crime Plan. 
 

47. The proposals developed for the draft budget ensure that resources are targeted 
towards priority service areas, the delivery of the strategic objectives and meeting our 
Strategic Policing Requirement.  
 

48. Although the grant settlement was more favourable than expected it is very clear that 
to address the increasing and changing demands on the police service, we must 
continue to reform our service delivery model to ensure our resources are focussed 
on our priority services.  The improved police settlement will allow the changes we 
had already identified to be introduced on a realistic timescale to avoid any detriment 
to service levels during the transition.   

  
Planning assumptions 
 

49. In developing and refining the budget and the MTFP the following underlying 
assumptions have been made: 

 
• General inflation will remain at 1.5% for 2016/17, rising to 1.80% for 2017/18 and 

2.0% thereafter; 
• Specific inflation rates are based on sector led rates, e.g. Premises at 2.8% and 

Utilities at 5% per annum; 
• Pay inflation has been capped by the government at 1% per annum for the period 

of the MTFP; 
• Council tax precept increases have been set at 1.99% per annum for each of the 

next four years 
• Council tax billing base has been assumed to grow by 1.77% in 2016/17 and 

1.75% thereafter;  
• Police grants (Main Grant & Formula Grant) have now been reduced by 0.57% in 

2016/17 and are assumed to reduce by 0.85%; 0.94%; 1.03% in the respective 
following years.  These cuts, when combined with estimated council tax 
increases provide for a 1.00% cash increase in funding per annum to enable real 
terms stability over the period of the MTFP.  Nationally Police Grant will grow by 
1.3%, 1.4%, 1.5% and 1.8%, the difference between the national increase and 
the assumed local reduction reflects the increasing level of reallocations for 
national initiatives; 

• No provision has been made at this stage for the introduction of the new National 
Police Funding Formula due to the instability of the current calculations, and 
unknown impact this will have on Thames Valley’s share of the national policing 
funds; 
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• The use of reserves for supporting specific revenue funded projects will continue 
throughout the MTFP period.  

 
 
Base Budget 
 

50. The starting point for the preparation of the 2016/17 estimates is the 2015/16 budget 
approved by the PCC in January 2015. The Full MTFP is contained at Appendix 3. 
 
Inflation 
 

51. This additional cost does not relate to any increase in service but is required just to 
maintain the existing base level of service.   

 
52. The major changes to inflation are in relation to pay. Previously we had assumed that 

the Government cap on pay increases would be lifted from September 2016 and that 
awards would realign back to inflationary levels at 2.0% per annum.  The continuation 
of capping for the period of the MTFP has reduced pay inflation in the base budget by 
£1.67m in 2016/17 and a further £3.11m in 2017/18. 
 

53. Overall inflation for 2016/17 adds £4.59m (average rate of 1.19%) to the annual 
budget, a further £4.75m in 2017/18 (average rate of 1.21%); £4.98m in 2018/19 
(average rate of 1.28%); and £4.99m in 2019/20 (average rate of 1.27%). These 
increases are based on a realistic assessment of the impact of inflationary pressures 
over the next four years. 
 
Committed Growth 
 

54. This section deals with those items within the budget which the PCC is committed to 
by means of previous decisions taken, national agreements or statutory payments.   
 

55. The main significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2016/17 include: 
 
• An increase in NI contributions in April 2016 due to the Government removing the 

lower “contracted out” national insurance contribution bands in for employers and 
employees increasing the tax charge for TVP by £6.4m in 2016/17 

• An increase in pay budgets of £1m to allow for the ‘Bear Scotland’ legal ruling in 
relation to having to pay regular overtime as part of annual leave pay, for eligible 
employees, whilst on leave. 

• The cost of national IT systems rose from the initial estimates when the final 
billing notification was received in March last year. This, together with some new 
charges, is expected to add a further £0.65m to the budget. 

• The previously expected planned reduction in the Dedicated Security Grant 
(DSP) has now been removed as expectations are that this will remain at existing 
levels due to the additional protection commitments that the force now has. 

• In 2017/18 we have included an additional £1m growth to fund the new levy 
being imposed on apprentice schemes, which Thames valley is actively engaged 
in. 

• A realignment of the base pay budgets for staff and officers allowing for 
increments and turnover. 

 
56. Further details are provided on pages 47 to 49. 

 
Current Service 
 

57. This element of the budget contains growth for those items which are deemed to be 
necessary to maintain the current levels of service within Thames Valley.  The main 
significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2016/17 include:  
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• Reduction in debt/interest charges  
• The funding of 6 FTE Road Safety & Community Liaison Officers for the LPAs 

from the Road Safety Fund. 
• A review of the profile and levels of income attained through firearms licensing.  
• The removal of one-off growth in 2015/16 for the indexing and cataloguing of 

PVP legacy materials  
• The removal of interest receipts smoothing from general balances 
 

58. Further details are provided on pages 49 to 50. 
 
Improved Service 
 

59. These items of growth are required to improve performance and meet the growing 
demands on the service by means of legislative changes and adherence to codes of 
practice or to comply with regulations.  The main significant changes that have 
occurred in this section for 2016/17 include: 
 
• The removal of one-off growth for  temporary burglary resources and attendance 

at child protection conferences in 2015/16 (the latter is now provided by core 
resources) 

• Direct Revenue funding to capital of £0.7m in 2016/17, with a further £0.3m in 
2017/18, to help offset the 40% cut in Home Office capital grant allocations. 

• Additional growth of 7 FTE posts for the Oxfordshire Multi Agency Support Hub 
(MASH). 

• Provision over the four year period of £5.88m for the redeployment of 168 FTE 
police officer posts, which have been released through the productivity savings 
plan, back to priority operational growth areas.  The first call on these redeployed 
posts will be to increase with Hampshire, the number of Armed Response 
Vehicles/Officers across the JOU, other priorities include increasing PVP 
resources.   

• In 2017/18 we have provisionally included additional funding to facilitate the 
implementation of the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Project 
(EMSCP). This will be dependent on the final cost of the new system and the 
grants available from the Home Office – please see paragraphs 20 to 25 above 

• To reflect the growing complexity of investigations and the change in the mix of 
crime types and investigation techniques, alongside the significant reduction in 
capital funding, we have identified a need for additional investment in our priority 
services and new innovative delivery methods.   

• Additional growth of 28 FTE Officers/Staff for the increase in demand within the 
Child Abuse Investigation Unit (CAIU). 

• To support the additional work and licences required within the Contact 
Management Programme (CMP), an additional £0.3m growth has been included 
to support these revenue Implications. 

• The approved 5 year ICT transformation strategy included additional revenue 
growth for infrastructure at £3.2m, together with one off funding of £4.8m over 3 
years for rationalisation of systems and licences, which is being funded through 
an appropriation from reserves. 

• A review and realignment of specific reserve funding for one-off property 
schemes. 
 

60. The remainder of growth within this section is made up of specific initiatives which are 
short term one-off initiatives affecting, in the main, property maintenance and 
enhancements. These initiatives are set out individually in more detail on pages 51 to 
54. 
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Appropriation from Reserves 
 

61. The financial strategy includes the utilisation of general reserves and/or the 
Improvement and Performance Reserve to fund one-off expenditure items to improve 
performance, achieve future efficiency savings, or to address timing issues where 
expenditure falls in a different year to the budget provision. Table 5 shows how 
reserves are being applied in the revenue budget in 2016/17 and the change to those 
applied in 2015/16.   

 
Table 5 
   2015/16   2016/17   Change  
   £m   £m   £m  
Appropriations from general balances    
  - Property fees 0.139  0.139  -    
  - Offset under recovery in interest receipts budget 0.450  -    -0.450  
  - Additional Bank Holidays 0.570  -    -0.570  
  - Council Tax Late Adjustment -0.066 -0.102 -0.036 
  - Capital adjustments 0.078 - -0.078 
  1.171  0.037  -1.134  
Appropriations from the Improvement & 
Performance Reserve 

   

  - Banbury custody ventilation 0.155  -    -0.155  
  - Amersham lighting 0.175  -    -0.175  
  - Lodden Valley rationalisation 0.350  -    -0.350  
  - Bicester traffic fuel tanks 0.150  -    -0.150  
  - Force stores move to REC 0.420  -    -0.420  
  - Optima - help staff return to work 0.100  0.100  -    
  - Burglary team extension 0.370  -    -0.370  
  - Attendance at child protection conferences 0.123  -    -0.123  
  - REC legacy cataloguing 0.281  -    -0.281  
  - CSE intelligence posts in FISO 0.095  0.031  -0.064  
  - ICT Rationalisation funding - 1.400 1.400 
   2.219  1.531  -0.688  
     
Total 3.390  1.809  -1.561  

 
62. In addition to the above, it was agreed during the year that the Improvement and 

Performance reserve would also support the 5 year ICT strategy one-off 
implementation costs required to improve and develop the force IT infrastructure and 
networks; these have not been budgeted for but will be applied as/if required. 

 
 
Force Productivity Strategy Savings 

 
63. The PCC and Force have a long history of delivering productivity savings and using 

these to balance annual budgets or reinvesting them in frontline policing; a strategy 
that has been widely scrutinised and praised by HMIC during various inspections and 
reports.   
 

64. In the four year CSR period 2011/12 to 2014/15 £58.9m of cash savings were 
delivered, with a further £12.8m in 2015/16. In the last five years some £71.7m has 
been removed from the base budget.  
 

65. Although the grant settlement was more favourable than expected it is very clear that 
to address the demands of today and tomorrow, we must continue to transform and 
reform our police service by driving through the changes outlined in the productivity 
plan and especially the changes being identified by the Priority Based Budgeting 
(PBB) process.  The improved police settlement will allow the changes to be 
introduced on a realistic timescale to avoid any detriment to service levels during the 
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transition.  The level of change required over the next few years has been reinforced 
by statements made by the Policing minister and the Home secretary stating that the 
pace of reform within the police service must continue. 
 

66. The overall productivity plan has been reviewed against the requirements of the 
MTFP and the strategy has been updated with new and changed initiatives. 

 
67. The significant addition to the productivity strategy is the PBB review.  This review 

process has challenged the majority of the organisation to identify the resources 
required to deliver our priority services.  The review took the form of a series of three 
panels chaired by the CC/DCC.  The first panel considered the baseline of each 
service level, the second method and service level changes and the third the 
prioritisation of those services.  This review is an ongoing process, not a discrete 
piece of work.  We now have four work groups (Demand, Investigations, Governance 
& Service Improvement and Business Innovation) who are developing the new 
operating model for TVP against which savings of £5.86m have been identified over 
the MTFP period.  We also have additional work streams covering more discrete 
areas that have identified a further £6.46 over the period, giving a total saving of 
£12.32 within the Productivity strategy.  
 

68. Other initiatives that have changed significantly or have been added include: 
 
• The new 5 year ICT delivery strategy, with a blended workforce model and 

rationalisation of systems and systems support between Hampshire Constabulary 
and Thames Valley Police is due to save £6.40m over the MTFP period. 

• A review of the Joint Operations Unit (JOU) is being undertaken with a view to 
rationalising resources to make savings of at least £0.53m in 2016/17. 

• Anticipated savings from the implementation of the new Contact Management 
Programme have been slipped from 2016/17 due to technical delays, this has 
reduced savings in 2016/17 by £1.9m. 

• A review of the Force income streams and savings for re-letting contracts has 
also been undertaken and an expected further saving of £1.6m has been added 
to the productivity plan. 

• In July the PCC has approved a change to the minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) policy which saves £0.55m in 2016/17. 

• A review of the property asset management plan (AMP) and property 
maintenance costs has been undertaken and as a consequence a further £0.35m 
of savings have been identified for 2016/17. 

• The previous savings linked to reviewing sickness and productivity levels has 
now been removed as a singular savings initiative and will be subsumed into the 
priority based budget savings.  This has removed savings of £0.5m from the 
2016/17 plan. 

• Savings previously identified in relation to the implementation of a Force-wide 
ERP system and future collaboration works, have been slipped within the plan 
which has lead to reduced savings in 2016/17 of £1.8m. 

 
69. The savings relating to the first year of the productivity strategy are all related to 

specific initiatives that have been scrutinised by the Force to ensure that the risks of 
implementation are acceptable and that appropriate equality impact assessments are 
being completed prior to implementation. These savings should all be attained 
subject to the current demands and profile of policing. 
 

70. Savings linked to the later years of the strategy are also linked to specific initiatives; 
however, a number of these still require further scoping work and assessment of the 
impacts and risks, which will be carried out over the next financial year.   
 

71. A copy of the full Productivity Strategy is attached on pages 57 to 59. 
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2016/17 Establishment Changes 
 

72. A lot of emphasis is given to establishment numbers and what they mean for the 
police service.  In reality the important question is, “are we delivering on our priorities 
and providing the appropriate level of service?”  Being more innovative in how we 
look to reduce the organisational cost and developing service delivery mechanisms 
for example with the use of technology, will allow us to direct more resources at those 
priority areas as well as new and emerging crimes.  These new innovative 
approaches may lead to an overall reduction in establishment but, providing this sits 
alongside reduced demand and a change in delivery model, including investment in 
technology, there does not have to be a reduction in our priority services.    
 

73. The estimated summary position for the Force establishment over the MTFP is shown 
in the following table. 

 
Table 6: Forecast Establishment Levels 
  Police Police Staff PCSOs Total 
Base Opening Establishment 
2016/17 3,991.00 2,666.00 475.00 7,132.00 
Removal of Temporary Growth   (16.00)   (16.00) 
CAIU Resourcing 21.00 7.00   28.00 
MASH Growth (2.00) 9.00   7.00 
Productivity Plan Savings (42.00) (105.24) (21.00) (168.24) 
PBB Savings (159.00) (56.27) (30.00) (245.27) 
Police Officer Redeployed 87.00     87.00 
     Net Change to Establishment (95.00) (161.51) (51.00) (307.51) 

     Estimated Revised 
Establishment at March 2017 3,896.00 2,504.49 424.00 6,824.49 

     2017/18 Changes (81.00) (64.00) (21.00) (166.00) 
Estimated Redeployment 81.00 0.00 0.00 81.00 
Estimated Revised 
Establishment at March 2018 3,896.00 2,440.49 403.00 6,739.49 

     2018/19 Changes 0.00 (5.00) 0.00 (5.00) 
Estimated Revised 
Establishment at March 2019 3,896.00 2,435.49 403.00 6,734.49 

     2019/20 Changes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Estimated Revised 
Establishment at March 2020 3,896.00 2,435.49 403.00 6,734.49 

     Period Changes (95.00) (230.51) (72.00) (397.51) 

 
-2.4% -8.6% -15.2% -5.6% 

 
 
2016/17 Budget Summary 

 
74. Table 7 provides a summary of the draft 2016/17 revenue budget.  Further 

information is provided in Appendix 2 which shows a high level split of the overall 
budget between those elements that the PCC is directly responsible for and those 
under the direction and control of the Chief Constable to manage and operate. All 
government funding, including all special grants, are shown as external funding, 
illustrating the full cost and funding of the TVP PCC and Chief Constable.   
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Table 7 - Revenue estimates for 2016/17  
 £m 
Base budget 2015/16 382.673 
In-year virements 0.282 
Adjusted base budget 382.955 
Inflation 4.592 
Committed expenditure 8.395 
Current service - 1.316 
Improved service 5.804 
Productivity Strategy savings - 15.612 
Appropriation from reserves 1.822 
Net budget 2016/17 386.641 

 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (2016/17 – 2019/20) 
 

75. Information on the Medium term Financial Plan is provided on pages 43 to 45 
together with the key budget risks and uncertainties. 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 

 
Robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves 
 

76. The Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to 
make a report to the PCC on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the 
reserves. 

 
Reserves and balances 
 

77. The PCC’s current policy is to maintain general revenue balances, required as a 
working balance for ongoing operational cash-flow purposes and to act as a general 
financial contingency to meet the cost of any ad-hoc, unforeseen events or 
emergencies, at close to 3% of the annual net revenue budget, with an absolute 
minimum level of 2.5%. Based on current planning assumptions general revenue 
balances should stay above the approved 3% target level throughout the next 4 
years.  
 

78. The current and forecast level of general balances is set out in Table 8 below.  
 
Table 8: Predicted level of general balances 
  

£m 
% of 2016/17 
Net Budget 

Balance as at 1 April 2015 17.617 4.56% 
   
Forecast revenue surplus 2015/16 0.039  
Transferred to CTC reserve  - 0.026  
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.139  
Late notification of council tax information for 2015/16   -0.065  
Additional bank holidays - 0.570  
Offset under-recovery of interest receipts - 0.450  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2016 16.406 4.24% 
   
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.139  
Late notification of council tax information for 2016/17 0.102  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2017 16.369 4.23% 
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Forecast balance as at 31 March 2017 16.369 4.23% 
   
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.139  
Additional bank holidays - 0.190  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2018 16.040 4.15% 
   
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2019 16.040 4.15% 
   
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2020 16.040 4.15% 

 
 
79. The predicted year-end position for each earmarked revenue reserve is shown in 

Table 6.  
 
Table 6 
 
 
Reserve 

 Balance 
as at 

1.4.15   
£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.16   

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.17   

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.18   

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.19   

£m 
Risk management reserve  0.461 0.461 0.193 0.093 0.000 
Transport reserve  0.273 0.459 0.325 0.325 0.325 
Improvement & Performance   23.755 24.718 23.187 19.487 16.487 
Insurance fund 
SEROCU 

 1.832 
0.273 

1.832 
0.473 

1.832 
0.473 

1.832 
0.473 

1.832 
0.473 

Sub-total  28.594 27.493 26.010 22.210 19.024 
Conditional funding reserve  5.214 4.714 4.214 3.714 3.214 
 
Total earmarked reserves  33.808 32.657 30.224 

 
25.924 

 
22.238 

 
 
Reliability / accuracy of budget estimates 
 

80. The estimates have been put together by qualified finance staff in the Force’s 
Finance Department and reviewed by qualified staff within the Office of the PCC. 

 
81. There are a significant number of risks regarding the draft budget proposals and 

these are clearly set out on pages 40 and 41.  
 

82. The biggest area of concern is the assumption being made regarding future levels of 
government grant and precept income. The current working assumption, legitimately 
based on information that has provided by the Policing Minister and the Home 
Secretary, is that resources will be protected in real terms (i.e. cash will increase by 
1% per annum). At this stage we do not know the level of grant topslices (or 
reallocations) or the impact of the new police funding formula which is due to be 
implemented in April 2017. As set out on page 41 each 1% variation in police funding 
equates to £2.15m per annum. The Chancellor is already warning of ‘dangerous 
cocktail of major global threats’ that could impact adversely on the UK economy and 
national finances.    
 

83. Each of the budget risks identified above will be monitored very closely and the next 
iteration of the MTFP for 2017/18 will be updated accordingly.    

 
Scrutiny 
 

84. The draft budget proposals were presented to and scrutinised by the PCC and 
Deputy PCC at the Level 1 public meeting on 29th October. The Police and Crime 
Panel has established a ‘Budget Task and Finish Group’ to review the draft budget 
proposals. This Group met to consider the draft budget proposals on 9th December 
and 26th January.  
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Achievability and risks 

 
85. The budget risk and sensitivity analysis for 2016/17 is provided on page 36.  In 

producing this analysis the CFO has followed the Force Risk Assessment Model.  
The first main column explains the risk to the PCC’s budget.  The level of risk is then 
assessed in terms of both likelihood and impact (each factor scored out of 5, with 1 
being low likelihood / impact) on the PCC’s budget.  The final column provides a 
sensitivity analysis, where appropriate. 

 
86. These identified risks are mitigated, to a certain extent, because the PCC:  
 

• maintains an appropriate level of reserves and balances; 
• takes a prudent approach to achievability of income and the recovery of debts 

due, making appropriate provisions for bad debts; and 
• will proactively manage and monitor all aspects of budget performance during the 

year. 
 
87. In addition, the Force continues to identify future budget savings through its ongoing 

Productivity Strategy, as referred to in paragraphs 63 to 71 above 
 

88. Accordingly, the assessment of budget risks on page 36 takes into account the 
mitigating factors identified above. 

 
89. Risks to the medium term financial plan (2017/18 to 2019/20) are shown on pages 37 

and 38. 
 
90. Although the Government has published national spending totals for the police for the 

next four years they have not produced individual force allocations, presumably 
because implementation of the new national funding formula has been deferred until 
2017/18. The main risk, as identified above, is that future year funding allocations 
(grant and precept) are less than the 1% cash increase currently assumed. 
 

91. The PCC’s cash flow requirements are forecast and monitored on a regular basis to 
ensure stable and predictable treasury management, avoiding unexpected financing 
requirements. 

 
92. The PCC needs to be satisfied that the revenue commitments in future years are 

affordable, sustainable and deliverable.  Furthermore, the PCC has a responsibility to 
local people to ensure that the approved budget and detailed spending plans will 
deliver the aims, priorities and performance targets as set out in his Police and Crime 
Plan 2012-2017. A new Police and Crime Plan will be developed shortly after the next 
PCC elections in May 2016. 
 

93. The risk inherent in the timely delivery of large capital schemes within budget is 
considered relatively low. The Force uses recognised project management 
techniques (PRINCE 2) including programme and project boards to manage all major 
schemes. In addition, the Corporate Development Unit ensures the co-ordination of 
all major projects as part of the Force Change programme and reports progress to 
the Chief Constable’s Directions Group.  

 
94. All capital schemes are managed by: 
 

• rigorous monitoring of projects.  
• close liaison with project partners 
• closely monitoring staff vacancies and using contractors where appropriate.  
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95. Recent history suggests that there is a higher chance of slippage of expenditure and 
scheme underspends than significant in-year overspends against approved capital 
budgets. However, the Force has recently appointed a business partner to help 
mitigate timeliness of delivery of future technology projects. 
 
Council Tax Capping 

 
96. The Localism Act 2011 abolished the capping regime in England.  However, 

Schedule 5 of the Act made provision for council tax referendums to be held if an 
authority increases its council tax by an amount exceeding principles determined by 
the Secretary of State [for CLG] and agreed by the House of Commons.  

 
97. On 17 December the Secretary of State for CLG published the referendum principles 

for 2016/17.  As previously announced, the 10 police force areas with the lowest 
precepts (excluding the City of London) will be allowed to increase their Band D bill 
by £5. The referendum limit for everyone else remains at 1.99% with an increase of 
2% or more triggering a referendum. 
 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
 

98. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance has introduced a rigorous system of 
prudential indicators which explicitly require regard to longer-term affordability, 
prudence, value for money, stewardship, service objectives and practicality of 
investment decisions. This is backed up by a specific requirement to monitor 
performance against forward-looking indicators and report and act on significant 
deviations. 
 
Conclusion 
 

99. The 2016/17 budget has been prepared in a properly controlled and professionally 
supported process. It has been subject to due consideration within the Force and by 
the PCC. The identifiable risks should be capable of management.  

 
100. As shown in Appendix 6A there are a number of risks to the MTFP, most notably the 

level of future year grant allocations, however based on the assumptions set out in 
paragraph 49 above, the MTFP is currently balanced in all four years. This is an 
excellent achievement and due credit must be given to the Chief Constable, the 
Director of Finance and their staff for their comprehensive and detailed work in this 
area.  
 

101. The MTFP currently contains a provision for police officer redeployment in 2017/18 
and later years. This budget provision, in particular, will be amended should future 
year grant allocations not be as generous as currently assumed. 
 

102. The PCC is reminded that his responsibility for setting the annual budget and council 
tax precept for 2016/17 should also take into account whether the budget and service 
plans are relevant, affordable and sustainable in the longer-term.  In doing so, he will 
need to satisfy himself that services and resource allocation have been appropriately 
prioritised and that financial risks have been adequately addressed and covered by, 
for example, reserves, contingencies and risk mitigation plans.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/council-tax-in-2016-to-2017


IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 
 

 
103. The following table shows how the 2016/17 revenue budget will be financed. 

 
Table 9 
 £m % 
Police grant 141.222 36% 
Ex-DCLG formula grant 73.890 19% 
Total formula grant 215.112 55% 
   
Council tax precept (estimate) 143.505  
Council Tax surplus on collection funds (estimate) 2.017  
Total council tax 145.522 37% 
   
Legacy council tax grants 15.278 4% 
Other specific grants 10.729 3% 
Total specific grants 26.007 7% 
   
Total Financing 386.641 100% 

  
 

Council Taxbase 
 

104. The taxbase is calculated by the billing authorities by converting all properties to band 
D equivalents and making assumptions about the levels of discounts to be offered 
and the amount of tax to be collected. The total taxbase for 2016/17 is 859,514 as 
illustrated below. 

 
Band D Council Tax 
 

105. The band D council tax for 2016/17 is £166.96, an increase of £3.26 or 1.99% on the 
comparable figure for 2015/16. 

 
 
Precepts on each billing authority in the Force area for 2016/17 
 Taxbase Band D 

equivalents 
 

PCC’s share of  
Surplus / Deficit (-) on 

collection funds 
£ 

Precept 
 
 

£ 
Aylesbury Vale 69,409.48 161,000.00 11,588,606.78 
Bracknell Forest 43,772.00 60,020.00 7,308,173.12 
Cherwell 50,357.10 141,356.49 8,407,621.42 
Chiltern 43,559.85 16,773.99 7,272,752.56 
Milton Keynes 80,360.69 350,768.00 13,417,020.80 
Oxford City 43,665.10 180,948.00 7,290,325.10 
Reading 51,050.00 24,204.00 8,523,308.00 
Slough 40,001.80 151,700.00 6,678,700.53 
South Bucks 31,987.70 -5,842.79 5,340,666.39 
South Oxfordshire 54,965.00 236,454.00 9,176,956.40 
Vale of White Horse 48,176.90 269,348.00 8,043,615.22 
West Berkshire 62,626.13 -124,537.00 10,456,058.66 
West Oxfordshire 41,512.03 82,307.00 6,930,848.53 
Windsor & Maidenhead 65,696.62 242,572.00 10,968,707.68 
Wokingham 66,001.04 13,136.00 11,019,533.64 
Wycombe 66,372.88 217,712.00 11,081,616.04 
    
Totals 859,514.32 2,017,919.69 143,504,510.87 
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Council tax for police purposes for each property band in 2015//16 
Property 

Band 
Relevant 

Proportion 
PCC Element 

of the Council Tax 
£ 

A 6/9 111.31 
B 7/9 129.86 
C 8/9 148.41 
D 9/9 166.96 
E 11/9 204.06 
F 13/9 241.16 
G 15/9 278.27 
H 18/9 333.91 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 

106. The revenue budget is fully balanced in 2016/17 with a 1.99% increase in council tax.  
 

107. The budget for 2016/17 protects and provides some increases, for priority service 
areas and specialist capabilities in response to the increasing level of complex crime 
and the current threat levels.  This supports the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 
including the Chief Constable’s annual delivery plan objectives.   
 

108. The medium term financial plan is balanced in all four years. This has only been 
possible through the identification of £36.02m of budget cuts.  
 

109. The Force will continue working on its Productivity Strategy and in particular the 
Priority Based Budget review, to ensure resources are directed to priority areas and 
that services are delivered in the most effective manner.  This work will continue to 
release savings in future years in order to balance the budget and provide additional 
resource to reinvest in priority policing areas.  
 

110. As shown above the current MTFP requires revenue savings of at least £36.02m over 
the next four years, with £15.61m in 2016/17. This is over and above the £73m of 
cash savings already removed from the base budget in the last five years (i.e. 
2011/12 to 2015/16) meaning that, over the nine year period 2011/12 to 2019/20, in 
excess of £109m will have been taken out of the base revenue budget. 
 

111. The impact on police officer and staff numbers next year (2016/17) is a net reduction 
of 95 police officer posts and a reduction of 212 police staff/PCSO posts. 
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Revenue Budget Summary 2016/17

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings

2016/17
Budget

2010/11
Actuals Virements Growth

Appendix 2

PCC Controlled Expenditure

Office of the PCC £899,194 £2,217 £949,3930 -1,018 49,000

Democratic Representation £167,479 £278 £191,9130 24,156 0

Other Costs £230,179 £3,092 £209,2710 -24,000 0

Commissioned Services £5,587,755 £0 £5,652,4670 95,712 -31,000

£6,884,607 £7,003,044£5,587 0 94,850 18,000

TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

Employees £321,727,817 £3,153,942 £317,222,525-15,758,101 -985,683 9,084,550

Premises £19,806,465 £487,570 £16,779,817-1,680,371 -583,847 -1,250,000

Transport £9,152,280 £65,900 £8,769,996-440,409 -7,775 0

Supplies & Services £43,467,918 £615,933 £53,839,2192,125,827 2,944,541 4,685,000

Third Party Payments £9,756,456 £263,462 £11,206,6650 536,747 650,000

Force Income -£27,229,319 £0 -£28,808,929690,000 -1,817,240 -452,370

£376,681,617 £379,009,293£4,586,807 -15,063,054 86,743 12,717,180

Net Capital Financing Costs:

Capital Financing £3,147,486 £0 £3,097,112-549,000 0 498,626

Interest on Balance -£650,000 £0 -£1,000,0000 0 -350,000

£2,497,486 £2,097,112£0 -549,000 0 148,626

Appropriations to/from Balances:

Appropriations -£3,390,427 £0 -£1,467,9760 100,000 1,822,451

-£3,390,427 -£1,467,976£0 0 100,000 1,822,451

£382,673,283 £386,641,473Cost of Services £4,592,394 281,593 14,706,257-15,612,054

Funded By:

Council Tax - Surplus on Collection -£2,499,030 £0 -£2,017,9200 0 481,110

Council Tax Precept Income -£138,091,041 £0 -£143,504,5110 0 -5,413,470

Formula Grant -£74,314,342 £0 -£73,890,3890 0 423,953

Legacy Council Tax Grants -£15,278,329 £0 -£15,278,3290 0 0

Police Current Grant -£142,031,693 £0 -£141,221,4220 0 810,271

Specific Grant -£10,458,848 £0 -£10,728,9020 -281,593 11,539

-£382,673,283 -£386,641,473£0 0 -281,593 -3,686,597

-£382,673,283 -£386,641,473Total Funding £0 -281,593 -3,686,5970
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PCC Controlled Expenditure

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

PCC Controlled Expenditure

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Office of the PCC

Police Staff Pay 539,971 0 638,9710 50,000 49,000

Police Staff NI 78,979 0 58,9790 -20,000 0

Police Staff Pension 126,181 0 96,1810 -30,000 0

Training & Conference expenses 10,157 152 10,3090 0 0

Car Allowances & Travel Expenses 9,608 67 9,6750 0 0

Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 9,315 124 8,4210 -1,018 0

Other Supplies & Services 124,983 1,874 126,8570 0 0

Joint working Initiatives 0 0 00 0 0

899,194 2,217 949,3930 -1,018 49,000

Democratic Representation

Police Staff Pay 120,000 0 120,0000 0 0

Police Staff NI 13,500 0 13,5000 0 0

Police Staff Pension 18,600 0 18,6000 0 0

Training & Conference expenses 5,273 34 2,3070 -3,000 0

Car Allowances & Travel Expenses 10,000 0 10,0000 0 0

Allowances 106 244 16,5060 16,156 0

Other Supplies & Services 0 0 11,0000 11,000 0

167,479 278 191,9130 24,156 0

Other Costs

Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 11,717 33 2,2500 -9,500 0

Custody Costs 10,333 155 10,4880 0 0

Allowances 16,535 248 16,7830 0 0

Other Supplies & Services 191,594 2,656 179,7500 -14,500 0

230,179 3,092 209,2710 -24,000 0

Commissioned Services

Custody Costs 0 0 00 0 0

Commissioning Services 5,587,755 0 5,652,4670 95,712 -31,000

5,587,755 0 5,652,4670 95,712 -31,000

6,884,607 5,587 7,003,044PCC Controlled Expenditure 94,850 18,0000
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TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Employees

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Police Officer Pay

Police Officer Pay 143,848,405 1,384,361 142,152,247-5,457,055 -282,661 2,659,197

Police Officer NI 12,919,660 128,392 17,583,874-101,611 -7,926 4,645,359

Police Officer Pension 34,089,312 337,669 33,525,744-253,923 -147,314 -500,000

Police Officer Allowances 13,118,357 31,577 12,382,782-259,843 -185,175 -322,134

203,975,734 1,881,999 205,644,647-6,072,432 -623,076 6,482,422

Police Officer Overtime

Police Officer Overtime 6,700,147 66,590 6,230,1250 -56,612 -480,000

6,700,147 66,590 6,230,1250 -56,612 -480,000

PCSO Pay

PCSO Pay 11,701,966 0 11,394,474-586,500 6,008 273,000

PCSO NI 823,032 0 818,4170 -4,615 0

PCSO Pension 1,590,483 0 1,589,0850 -1,398 0

14,115,481 0 13,801,976-586,500 -5 273,000

PCSO Overtime

PCSO Overtime 31,403 0 31,4030 0 0

31,403 0 31,4030 0 0

Other Staff Costs

Police Staff Pay 72,615,367 1,111,457 65,495,022-9,131,523 -455,033 1,354,754

Police Staff NI 4,850,687 -7,058 6,761,47424,874 -20,907 1,913,878

Police Staff Pension 10,148,003 6,588 10,425,51432,344 238,579 0

Police Staff Allowances 378,467 0 445,599-495 67,627 0

87,992,524 1,110,987 83,127,609-9,074,800 -169,734 3,268,632

Other Staff Overtime

Police Staff Overtime 1,136,237 0 1,060,912-24,369 39,044 -90,000

1,136,237 0 1,060,912-24,369 39,044 -90,000

Temporary or Agency Staff

Temporary or Agency Staff 416,474 0 -303,0300 -350,000 -369,504

416,474 0 -303,0300 -350,000 -369,504

Police Officer Injury/Ill health/Death Pensions

Police Officer Injury/Ill health/Death 
Pensions

3,923,895 58,857 3,982,7520 0 0

3,923,895 58,857 3,982,7520 0 0

Other Employee Expenses

Staff & Officer Recruitment Costs 651,816 6,260 658,0760 0 0

Staff Welfare 464,458 5,982 469,0400 -1,400 0

Employee Insurance 1,120,874 3,542 1,144,4160 20,000 0

2,237,148 15,784 2,271,5320 18,600 0

Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

Restructure Costs 64,034 961 64,9950 0 0

Pension Strain 155,295 2,329 157,6240 0 0

Training & Conference expenses 979,445 16,435 1,151,9800 156,100 0

1,198,774 19,725 1,374,5990 156,100 0

321,727,817 3,153,942 317,222,525Employees -985,683 9,084,550-15,758,101
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TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Premises

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Premises Related Expenditure

Repairs & Maintenance 7,671,883 190,835 5,252,513-1,000,000 -360,205 -1,250,000

Utilities 3,031,840 139,492 3,020,327-100,000 -51,005 0

Rent & Rates 6,607,469 129,177 6,222,939-300,371 -213,336 0

Cleaning & Domestic Supplies 1,648,304 11,615 1,410,918-280,000 30,999 0

Other Premises Costs 594,863 12,969 637,5320 29,700 0

Property Insurance 252,106 3,482 235,5880 -20,000 0

19,806,465 487,570 16,779,817-1,680,371 -583,847 -1,250,000

19,806,465 487,570 16,779,817Premises -583,847 -1,250,000-1,680,371
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TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Transport

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Transport Related Expenditure

Vehicle Fuel 2,836,994 36,173 2,448,277-416,946 -7,944 0

Vehicle Contract Hire & Operating Leases 7,012,566 110,705 7,534,816-22,866 434,411 0

Car Allowances & Travel Expenses 1,464,083 3,234 1,447,940-597 -18,780 0

Transport Insurance 415,462 0 00 -415,462 0

Transport - Other -2,576,825 -84,212 -2,661,0370 0 0

9,152,280 65,900 8,769,996-440,409 -7,775 0

9,152,280 65,900 8,769,996Transport -7,775 0-440,409
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TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Supplies & Services

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Supplies & Services

Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 1,314,319 22,167 1,499,9790 163,493 0

Catering Contracts 248,899 5,587 377,7700 123,284 0

Clothing, Uniforms & Laundry 888,681 15,675 1,060,7230 156,367 0

Custody Costs 6,731,406 38,794 5,575,200-1,220,000 25,000 0

Forensic Costs 3,951,260 50,540 3,891,800-110,000 0 0

Investigative Expenses 1,934,240 25,839 1,748,379-211,700 0 0

Police Doctors & Surgeons 506,410 2,952 525,0620 15,700 0

Interpreters & Translators 932,698 13,990 896,688-50,000 0 0

Communications & Computing 20,471,306 293,922 24,435,111-750,000 853,883 3,566,000

Other Supplies & Services 6,488,699 146,467 13,828,5074,467,527 1,606,814 1,119,000

43,467,918 615,933 53,839,2192,125,827 2,944,541 4,685,000

43,467,918 615,933 53,839,219Supplies & Services 2,944,541 4,685,0002,125,827
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TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Third Party Payments

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Third Party Payments

Joint working Initiatives 341,577 5,124 346,7010 0 0

Police National Computer / Database 1,362,976 0 1,510,4270 147,451 0

Other Third Party Payments 725,647 0 1,228,1960 -147,451 650,000

2,430,200 5,124 3,085,3240 0 650,000

Third Party Payments

Commissioning Services 991,304 2,223 993,5270 0 0

Collaboration Payments 6,334,952 256,115 7,127,8140 536,747 0

7,326,256 258,338 8,121,3410 536,747 0

9,756,456 263,462 11,206,665Third Party Payments 536,747 650,0000
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TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Force Income

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Local Government Specific / Partnership Funding

Local Govenrment Funding - 
Specific/Partnership

-1,752,372 0 -1,752,3720 0 0

-1,752,372 0 -1,752,3720 0 0

Sales, Fees, Charges & Rents

Sale of Assets & Goods -285,776 0 -290,7820 -5,006 0

Fees & Charges - Public Fees -861,697 0 -964,0670 0 -102,370

Fees & Charges - Rental & Hire Charges -819,973 0 -769,9730 50,000 0

Fees & Charges - General -7,423,892 0 -7,675,512-110,000 208,380 -350,000

-9,391,338 0 -9,700,334-110,000 253,374 -452,370

Special Police Services

Fees & Charges - Private Hire - Single 
Events

-913,556 0 -1,013,556-100,000 0 0

-913,556 0 -1,013,556-100,000 0 0

Reimbursed Services - Other Police Forces

Inter Force Reimbursements - 
Collaboration

-13,689,422 0 -14,470,0361,290,000 -2,070,614 0

-13,689,422 0 -14,470,0361,290,000 -2,070,614 0

Reimbursed Services - Other Public Bodies

Non Inter Force/Local Gov, but Public 
Body Contributions

-425,371 0 -815,371-390,000 0 0

-425,371 0 -815,371-390,000 0 0

Reimbursed Services - Other

Proceeds of  Crime -528,667 0 -528,6670 0 0

Refunds -26,000 0 -26,0000 0 0

-554,667 0 -554,6670 0 0

Reimbursed Services - Sources of Income from Other Forces

Sources of Income from Other Forces -502,593 0 -502,5930 0 0

-502,593 0 -502,5930 0 0

-27,229,319 0 -28,808,929Force Income -1,817,240 -452,370690,000
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Net Capital Financing Costs:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Net Capital Financing Costs:

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Capital financing and contributions

Debt Charges 2,914,579 0 2,144,971-549,000 0 -220,608

Capital Expenditure Funded from 
Revenue

0 0 700,0000 0 700,000

Finance Leases 232,907 0 252,1410 0 19,234

3,147,486 0 3,097,112-549,000 0 498,626

Interest / Investment Income

Interest / Investment Income -650,000 0 -1,000,0000 0 -350,000

-650,000 0 -1,000,0000 0 -350,000

2,497,486 0 2,097,112Net Capital Financing Costs: 0 148,626-549,000
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Appropriations to/from Balances:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Appropriations to/from Balances:

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Transfers to Revenue and Capital Reserves

Transfer to earmarked revenue reserves -2,219,140 0 -1,430,7960 100,000 688,344

Transfer to earmarked capital reserves -78,180 0 -78,1800 0 0

Transfer to General Reserve -1,093,107 0 41,0000 0 1,134,107

-3,390,427 0 -1,467,9760 100,000 1,822,451

-3,390,427 0 -1,467,976Appropriations to/from 
Balances:

100,000 1,822,4510
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Funded By:

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Funded By:

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Government Grants

Police Current Grant -142,031,693 0 -141,221,4220 0 810,271

Formula Grant -74,314,342 0 -73,890,3890 0 423,953

Legacy Council Tax Grants -15,278,329 0 -15,278,3290 0 0

-231,624,364 0 -230,390,1400 0 1,234,224

Local Government Precept

Council Tax - Surplus on Collection -2,499,030 0 -2,017,9200 0 481,110

Council Tax Precept Income -138,091,041 0 -143,504,5110 0 -5,413,470

-140,590,071 0 -145,522,4310 0 -4,932,360

Government & Overseas Funding

Specialist Firearms Grant -811,252 0 -836,1910 -24,939 0

Community Safety Fund 0 0 00 0 0

Council Tax Freeze Grant 0 0 00 0 0

CRB Grant -868,612 0 -868,6120 0 0

Loan Charges Specfic Grant -243,067 0 -231,5280 0 11,539

MoJ - Commisioning of Victims Services -2,467,000 0 -2,562,7120 -95,712 0

PFI Grant -1,031,892 0 -1,031,8920 0 0

Security Grant -5,037,025 0 -5,197,9670 -160,942 0

-10,458,848 0 -10,728,9020 -281,593 11,539

-382,673,283 0 -386,641,473Funded By: -281,593 -3,686,5970
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Holding Account

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

Chiltern Transport Consortium

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Pay & Employment Costs

Police Staff Pay 1,050,890 0 1,082,4160 31,526 0

Police Staff NI 112,980 0 116,3700 3,390 0

Police Staff Pension 197,778 0 203,7110 5,933 0

Police Staff Overtime 287,403 0 296,0260 8,623 0

Temporary or Agency Staff 932,359 0 960,3300 27,971 0

Staff Welfare 293 0 2930 0 0

Training & Conference expenses 15,637 0 15,8250 188 0

2,597,340 0 2,674,9710 77,631 0

Overheads

Repairs & Maintenance 5,186 0 5,2480 62 0

Rent & Rates 302,676 0 306,3080 3,632 0

Cleaning & Domestic Supplies 6,131 0 6,2050 74 0

Other Premises Costs 744 0 7530 9 0

Vehicle Fuel 48,696 0 51,1310 2,435 0

Vehicle Contract Hire & Operating Leases 144,871 0 144,9320 61 0

Car Allowances & Travel Expenses 4,782 0 4,8390 57 0

Transport Insurance 2,284,640 0 3,119,4980 834,858 0

Transport - Other 8,475,130 0 8,519,3970 44,267 0

Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 35,709 0 36,1380 429 0

Clothing, Uniforms & Laundry 13,869 0 14,0360 167 0

Communications & Computing 66,925 0 67,9370 1,012 0

Other Supplies & Services 22,332 0 22,6500 318 0

11,411,691 0 12,299,0720 887,381 0

Financiing Adjustments

Depreciation and Impairment Losses 6,072 0 6,1450 73 0

Asset Disposal -826,350 0 -497,8710 328,479 0

-820,278 0 -491,7260 328,552 0

Grant, Trading & Reimbursements

Fees & Charges - General -365,703 0 -372,3510 -6,648 0

Inter Force Reimbursements - 
Collaboration

-12,823,050 0 -14,109,9660 -1,286,916 0

-13,188,753 0 -14,482,3170 -1,293,564 0

0 0 0Chiltern Transport Consortium 0 00
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Holding Account

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

SEROCU

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Pay & Employment Costs

Police Officer Pay 3,869,541 151,534 4,276,6290 507,380 -251,826

Police Officer NI 354,657 14,093 416,7360 47,986 0

Police Officer Pension 1,012,885 39,187 1,158,8000 106,728 0

Police Officer Allowances 311,175 10,980 336,4870 14,332 0

Police Officer Overtime 243,521 9,094 304,5940 51,979 0

Police Staff Pay 2,701,014 111,212 2,996,2950 184,069 0

Police Staff NI 217,597 8,623 263,3370 37,117 0

Police Staff Pension 344,919 14,535 437,1870 77,733 0

Police Staff Allowances 54,840 2,335 69,0560 11,881 0

Police Staff Overtime 129,149 4,497 132,9970 -649 0

Training & Conference expenses 102,155 2,772 187,6080 82,681 0

9,341,453 368,862 10,579,7260 1,121,237 -251,826

Overheads

Repairs & Maintenance 14,729 431 14,8010 -359 0

Utilities 59,716 2,816 59,7160 -2,816 0

Rent & Rates 238,249 4,204 318,8170 76,364 0

Cleaning & Domestic Supplies 17,175 75 17,1750 -75 0

Property Insurance 2,024 30 2,0300 -24 0

Vehicle Fuel 234,559 3,141 212,5630 -25,137 0

Vehicle Contract Hire & Operating Leases 380,926 7,885 533,5640 144,753 0

Car Allowances & Travel Expenses 51,279 860 64,2600 12,121 0

Transport Insurance 13,563 0 00 -13,563 0

Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 23,086 293 19,6930 -3,686 0

Catering Contracts 11,233 110 7,3100 -4,033 0

Clothing, Uniforms & Laundry 7,211 384 25,8840 18,289 0

Forensic Costs 124,679 915 61,9150 -63,679 0

Investigative Expenses 812,865 9,265 626,7690 -195,361 0

Police Doctors & Surgeons 0 54 3,6540 3,600 0

Communications & Computing 192,020 3,375 228,3740 32,979 0

Other Supplies & Services 769,165 7,848 530,8480 -246,165 0

Collaboration Payments 0 0 00 0 0

2,952,479 41,686 2,727,3730 -266,792 0

Grant, Trading & Reimbursements

Central Government Funding - Specific -3,118,900 0 -2,892,8330 -1 226,068

Inter Force Reimbursements - 
Collaboration

-9,175,032 0 -10,414,2660 -854,444 -384,790

-12,293,932 0 -13,307,0990 -854,445 -158,722

0 410,548 0SEROCU 0 -410,5480
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Holding Account

2015/16
Budget Inflation Savings Growth

SECTU

Virements
2016/17

Budget

Pay & Employment Costs

Police Officer Pay 4,241,216 0 4,052,5660 -188,650 0

Police Officer NI 449,849 0 463,5700 13,721 0

Police Officer Pension 823,336 0 927,2980 103,962 0

Police Officer Allowances 359,168 0 392,2560 33,088 0

Police Officer Overtime 496,494 0 494,2820 -2,212 0

Police Staff Pay 3,925,351 0 3,552,2900 -373,061 0

Police Staff NI 0 0 209,1330 209,133 0

Police Staff Pension 0 0 355,2700 355,270 0

Police Staff Allowances 0 0 81,7390 81,739 0

Police Staff Overtime 45,360 0 58,4000 13,040 0

Temporary or Agency Staff 138,505 0 242,4290 103,924 0

Staff & Officer Recruitment Costs 30,887 0 35,0000 4,113 0

Staff Welfare 374 0 1,0000 626 0

Training & Conference expenses 90,000 0 103,2000 13,200 0

10,600,540 0 10,968,4330 367,893 0

Overheads

Repairs & Maintenance 171,239 0 235,9500 64,711 0

Utilities 241,533 0 246,3000 4,767 0

Rent & Rates 387,951 0 343,0500 -44,901 0

Cleaning & Domestic Supplies 73,539 0 38,4000 -35,139 0

Other Premises Costs 10,738 0 25,0000 14,262 0

Vehicle Fuel 108,248 0 160,0000 51,752 0

Vehicle Contract Hire & Operating Leases 188,583 0 52,6100 -135,973 0

Car Allowances & Travel Expenses 147,352 0 100,0390 -47,313 0

Transport - Other 246,185 0 370,3050 124,120 0

Office Equipment, Furniture & Materials 36,784 0 69,3970 32,613 0

Catering Contracts 15,000 0 16,8000 1,800 0

Clothing, Uniforms & Laundry 31,824 0 34,3270 2,503 0

Custody Costs 0 0 11,0000 11,000 0

Forensic Costs 48,552 0 25,0000 -23,552 0

Investigative Expenses 75,000 0 392,8690 317,869 0

Police Doctors & Surgeons 0 0 6,0000 6,000 0

Interpreters & Translators 2,200 0 10,0000 7,800 0

Communications & Computing 832,576 0 829,7050 -2,871 0

Other Supplies & Services 399,146 0 292,7430 -106,403 0

Collaboration Payments 146,000 0 239,0000 93,000 0

3,162,450 0 3,498,4950 336,045 0

Grant, Trading & Reimbursements

Central Government Funding - Specific -13,504,533 0 -14,209,6710 -705,138 0

Fees & Charges - Rental & Hire Charges -258,457 0 -257,2570 1,200 0

-13,762,990 0 -14,466,9280 -703,938 0

0 0 0SECTU 0 00
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Risk Analysis - 2016/17 Annual Revenue Budget 

RISK DESCRIPTION RISK ASSESSMENT SENSITIVITY 

Likelihood Impact Total 

1 The Force is unable to deliver, in full, the £15.61m of 
cash savings removed from the base budget by the 
year-end. 

2 4 8 
The residual risk is that we won’t deliver the full £15.61m, 
e.g. a couple of £m shortfall or slippage. Although the 
Force has an excellent track record of managing 
expenditure within reduced budgets, this process is 
obviously becoming more challenging and complex, 
particularly as demands (e.g. child abuse, threat of 
terrorism etc.) are increasing.   

2 That specific grant income, when confirmed, is lower 
than currently assumed in the draft budget 

2 4 8 We are still waiting for confirmation of specific grants 
estimated £10.73m in 2016/17 

3 That inflation exceeds the levels currently provided 
for in the draft budget 2 2 4 

In total inflation is estimated to add £4.6m to the base 
budget in 2016/17, which equates to an average increase 
of 1.2%.  

A 1% increase in general inflation (up from the 1.5% 
currently provided for) will add £0.6m  

4 That the Police & Crime Panel vetoes the PCC’s 
proposed 1.99% increase in the council tax precept 

1 3 3 Each 1% increase in council tax generates £1.3m. In the 
event that the Panel vetoes the proposed precept increase 
the PCC will resubmit a revised budget and council tax 
proposal for the Panel to consider. 
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Risk Analysis - Medium Term Financial Forecast 2017/18 to 2019/20 

RISK DESCRIPTION RISK ASSESSMENT SENSITIVITY 

Likelihood Impact Total 

1 That future Government Grant Allocations are lower 
than expected, therefore requiring a greater level of 
revenue savings than currently planned for 

3 4  12 
The MTFP is based on a net 1% cash increase in police grant 
and precept income. At this stage we do not know what 
impact the new police funding formula will have, or what 
additional grant topslices (or reallocations) will be taken from 
police grant in 2017/18 and later years. Each 1% reduction in 
police grant equates to £2.15m. 

2 That the Force is unable to deliver the full £20m of 
identified budget cuts over the three year period 
2017/18 to 2019/20 without having a serious and 
detrimental impact on service delivery 
. 

2 4 8 
The Chief Constable has produced a number of mitigating 
factors which could be implemented should savings prove 
difficult to achieve, including taking ‘amber’ efficiency savings 
or reducing the number of redeployed officers. 

Although the Force has an excellent track record of managing 
expenditure within reduced budgets, this process is obviously 
becoming more challenging and complex, particularly as 
demands (e.g. child abuse, threat of terrorism etc.) are 
increasing.   

3 Inadequate money in revenue reserves and 
balances to fund one-off expenditure items required 
by the Force 

2 4 8 
General revenue balances are currently above the agreed 3% 
guideline level and forecast to remain above this level 
throughout 2016/17.  

In addition the PCC has earmarked revenue reserves of 
around £11.9m (estimated level at 31.3.20) which could be 
called upon in an emergency 

4 That the taxbase will not grow at the assumed 
annual rate of 1.75% per annum  3 2 6 

Although the average increase in taxbase over the last 3 years 
is 1.9%, this is far higher than all previous years. Each 1% 
increase in taxbase generates additional council tax income of 
around £1.3m 

5 That the surplus on collection funds is less than the 
£1.75m per annum currently budgeted for 3 2 6 

Although the average annual surplus over the last five years is 
£1.75m, this sum exceeds the annual surplus in all years 
before 2014/15 when the new local council tax reduction 
schemes were introduced.  
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Likelihood Impact Total

6 That future pay settlements for police officers and 
police staff are at a higher level than currently 
assumed in the MTFP 

1 4 4 
Pay increases are currently assumed at 1% throughout the 
MTFP in line with the Chancellors public sector pay restraint 
policy. Each 1% increase in police officer and staff pay adds 
£3m  

7 That the Government reduces the level of security 
grant paid to the PCC in future years beyond 
current estimates. 

2 2  4 
The budgeted amount for 2016/17 is £5m. Future cuts in grant 
will be matched by a reduction in the resources provided to 
this area of business as in 2016/17 

8 That the Government reduces the threshold at 
which a council tax referendum is required and/or 
the Police and Crime Panel does not support a 
council tax increase of 2% per annum  

1 3 3 
A 1% increase in council tax is equivalent to additional 
income, or reduced budget reductions, of around £1.3m. The 
Government’s Spending review is predicated on PCC’s 
increasing their council tax precept by the maximum 
permissible amount each year.  
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POLICE OFFICER AND STAFF ESTABLISHMENTS 2016/17 to 2019/20 

A lot of emphasis is given to establishment numbers and what they mean for the police 
service.  In reality the important question is, “are we delivering on our priorities and providing 
the appropriate level of service?”  Being more innovative in how we look to reduce the 
organisational cost and developing service delivery mechanisms for example with the use of 
technology, will allow us to direct more resources at those priority areas as well as new and 
emerging crimes.  These new innovative approaches may lead to an overall reduction in 
establishment but, providing this sits alongside reduced demand and a change in delivery 
model, including investment in technology, there does not have to be a reduction in our 
priority services.    

The estimated summary position for the Force establishment over the MTFP is shown in the 
following table. 

Police Police Staff PCSOs Total 
Base Opening Establishment 2016/17 3,991.00 2,666.00 475.00 7,132.00 
Removal of Temporary Growth (16.00) (16.00) 
CAIU Resourcing 21.00 7.00 28.00 
MASH Growth (2.00) 9.00 7.00 
Productivity Plan Savings (42.00) (105.24) (21.00) (168.24) 
PBB Savings (159.00) (56.27) (30.00) (245.27) 
Police Officer Redeployed 87.00 87.00 

Net Change to Establishment (95.00) (161.51) (51.00) (307.51) 

 Estimated Revised Establishment at 
March 2017 3,896.00 2,504.49 424.00 6,824.49 

2017/18 Changes (81.00) (64.00) (21.00) (166.00) 
Estimated Redeployment 81.00 0.00 0.00 81.00 
Estimated Revised Establishment at 
March 2018 3,896.00 2,440.49 403.00 6,739.49 

2018/19 Changes 0.00 (5.00) 0.00 (5.00) 
Estimated Revised Establishment at 
March 2019 3,896.00 2,435.49 403.00 6,734.49 

2019/20 Changes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Estimated Revised Establishment at 
March 2020 3,896.00 2,435.49 403.00 6,734.49 

Period Changes (95.00) (230.51) (72.00) (397.51) 
-2.4% -8.6% -15.2% -5.6% 
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MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (2016/17 – 2019/20) 

1. One of the key requirements of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance is that the
PCC takes a longer-term view of the spending pressures facing the organisation, in
setting and approving the budget and council tax for the ensuing financial year.
Given the ongoing uncertainty around funding reductions and allocations, this forward
planning is more important than ever.  Table 1 provides a summary of the medium
term financial plan; full details are provided on pages 43 to 45.

Table 1
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Annual Base Budget 382,673 386,641 389,906 393,406 
In Year Virements 282 0 0 0 
Inflation 4,592 4,747 4,975 4,995 
Productivity Savings - 15,612 - 10,556 - 7,008 - 2,844 
Committed Expenditure 8,395 3,028 993 1,185 
Current Service - 1,316 95 109 - 42 
Improved Service 5,804 8,412 2,140 - 60 
In Year Appropriations 1,822 - 2,461 2,290 365 
Net Budget Requirement 386,641 389,406 393,406 397,005 

 Total External Funding - 386,641 - 389,406 - 393,406 - 397,005 

 Cumulative Budget (Surplus)/Shortfall 0 0 0 0 
 Annual Budget (Surplus)/Shortfall 0 0 0 0 

Budget Risk & Uncertainties 

Increasing Demand and Specialist Capabilities 

2. There is an increasing demand on the police arising from new and emerging crimes
but it is very difficult to predict the growth in resources required to deal with this
changing demand.  In addition the Home Secretary and Policing minister have stated
that there will be an increase in the level of armed response vehicles (ARV’s) by 50%
alongside an increase in the number of Counter Terrorist Specialist Firearms Officers
(CTFSO’s) and have reallocated £34m of Police Grant into a Transformational fund to
deliver this increase in Firearms capabilities.  However the allocation of the £34m has
not yet been announced.  The implications of this for TVP and the potential funding
issues are currently being worked through.

Future Years Forecasts

3. The future years of the MTFP still carry some significant risks which could alter the
currently identified plans either upwards or downwards.  Primarily these include:

• The recent funding announcement for police forces provided national police grant
level figures for 2016/17 through to 2019/20 showing annual increases nationally
of 1.3%, 1.4%, 1.6% and 1.8% respectively but detailed allocations were only
provided for 2016/17 which gave forces a 0.6% reduction on the previous year
(due to increased reallocations and baseline adjustments).  Hence future
estimates of Government grants are at this stage based upon assumptions taking
into account the statements made by the Policing Minister and the Home
Secretary regarding a flat real settlement for police forces when taking into
account the ability to raise council tax.
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• Included within the MTFP, we have assumed that when main grants (Main Grant
& Formula Grant), are combined with potential increases in council tax, the force
will achieve a 1% increase in cash terms per annum on its available funding.
This approach is a mid range option which allows for a neutral real terms budget
over the period should inflation run at 1% per annum (pay awards are currently
capped at 1%).

• At this stage the worst case scenario appears to be that the force faces a cash
flat budget over the period, whereby the assumed annual 1% increase would
need to be removed which would equate to reductions against today’s
assumptions of approximately £2.15m per annum (i.e. £6.45m over the three
year period 2017/18 to 2019/20).

• Conversely, should the funding allow for a neutral real terms budget over the
period with inflation calculated higher than 1% per annum, we could receive more
funding than anticipated, with every additional 1% increase equating to £2.15m
per annum.

• The Home Office is currently consulting on a new national funding formula for the
allocation of main Home Office grants.  This will not be implemented until April
2017 at the earliest. It should be noted that the Home Office’s various proposed
changes to the funding formula during 2015 (before the process was suddenly
halted in November) were all detrimental to Thames Valley. However, on 11th

December the Home Affairs Select Committee published their report and findings
on the ‘Reform of the Police Funding Formula’. They described the previous
Home Office process as a ‘shambles’ and have informed the Home Office that
the new formula needs to recognise the full range of drivers on demand for
policing, not just crime. At this stage it is too early to predict what the impact of
these changes could look like, but a 1% variance in grant funding allocation
would equate to approximately £2.15m per annum.

• The current assumption on council tax increases is at 1.99% per annum, which is
in-line with the Government’s assumption in the 2016/17 police grant settlement
but does require PCC endorsement on an annual basis - in theory this could
change following the PCC elections in May – a 1.0% change in council tax
equates to approximately £1.3m.

• The MTFP also assumes annual growth in the taxbase of 1.75% and a council
tax surplus of £1.75m per annum. The increase in taxbase reflects the higher
increase received in 2015/16 and also recognises the fact that house building
continues to expand in some parts of the Thames Valley. The actual surplus can
fluctuate significantly year on year. However, the estimate of £1.75m represents
the average surplus received over the last 5 years. Billing authorities have been
contacted to provide an explanation for the significant increase in surplus in
recent years and to provide their best estimate of the surplus position in future
years.

Mitigation of Risks & Uncertainties 

4. As can be seen from the above, there are significant gaps in information available
around key factors that could influence the level of funding available to the PCC as
well as the demand for increased capability in future years.

5. The work that has already started within the Productivity Strategy will continue to be
developed and taken forward to ensure the drive to improve the efficiency of our
service continues, by reducing the underlying cost of our organisation.  Specifically
work will continue to:
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• Priority Based Budgeting (PBB) – the programme of work under this initiative will
continue well into the MTFP period and all areas will continue to come under
scrutiny through the panels which are chaired and led by the DCC. Focus will
initially be on those areas which only had a ‘light touch’ in year one.  In addition
the four Work Groups will continue to identify and deliver changes to working
practices to ensure we are operating at an optimal and productive level whilst
releasing savings where possible.

• Focus on non–staff costs.  Over the last five years we have taken £70m out of
the organisation; in excess of 35% (£25m) of these savings were from non-staff
budget heads.   Given that 80% of our budget relates to staff this is a
considerable achievement and has assisted in the maintenance/improvement of
our service levels.  The work to reduce non-staff costs is continuing with vigour to
ensure we maximise savings from our existing Productivity schemes and also to
introduce new initiatives.  Our recently restructured Procurement department is
working to ensure we identify the most cost effective solution and continue to
achieve maximum value for money throughout all contracts.

6. In addition to the above, the MTFP currently contains funding to redeploy a total of
168 FTE police officer posts during the period of the plan.  Should the risks to future
year’s budgets be realised, and the above savings strategies cannot meet the
shortfall, we will review the use of redeployment of officers and reduce the numbers
as required to bridge any funding gaps that might arise.
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Thames Valley Police

Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 - 2019/20

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

382,673,283Annual Base Budget 386,641,473 389,906,429 393,405,663

2019/20

281,593In Year Funding Virements 0 0 0

Inflation

General 901,799 1,145,386 1,296,972 1,336,091

Police Pay 1,945,475 1,991,224 2,027,258 2,066,792

Police Staff Pay 1,100,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,000,000

Specific 645,120 560,866 600,773 592,532

4,592,394 4,747,476Inflation 4,975,003 4,995,415

Productivity Strategy

Committed Full Year Effect Savings 0 0 0 0

Collaborative Units -2,305,000 -4,205,000 -3,640,000 -1,770,000

Structure & Process Reviews -971,380 -183,000 -178,000 0

Value for Money Reviews -5,491,371 -2,336,777 -1,169,649 -1,074,318

Priority Based Budget Review -6,471,980 -3,831,251 -2,020,474 0

Review of Remuneration and Conditions -372,323 0 0 0

Future Productivity Strategy Programmes 0 0 0 0

-15,612,054 -10,556,028 -7,008,123Total Productivity Strategy Savings -2,844,318

Committed Expenditure

Police Officer - Pay Allowances

9 Compensatory Grant -101,202 -24,495 -20,000 -20,000
58 Restructure of Police Housing & Rent 

Allowance
-171,297 -200,000 -200,000 -200,000

252 Police Officer Increments Payable 1,751,000 2,251,000 2,251,000 2,251,000
253 Police Officer - Turnover Pay Changes -1,853,877 -2,078,498 -2,173,070 -2,170,822
276 Implementation of Auto Enrolment to 

Police Pension
0 251,000 0 0

313 Police On-Call Allowance 50,000 0 0 0
345 Reserve Funding for Additional Bank 

Holidays
-480,000 160,000 -160,000 0

367 Overtime Payments for Annual Leave 1,000,000 0 0 0
370 Unsocial Hours Allowance -99,635 -25,000 -25,000 -25,000

94,989 334,007 -327,070Police Officer - Pay Allowances -164,822

Police Staff - Pay Allowances

7 Committed Police Staff Pay 
Performance Award

712,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

8 Police Staff Performance Award from 
September

1,019,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

265 Police Staff - Turnover Pay Changes -350,000 -350,000 -350,000 -350,000
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277 Implementation of Auto Enrolment to 
Staff Pension

0 314,000 0 0

346 Reserve Funding for Additional Bank 
Holidays

-90,000 30,000 -30,000 0

372 Apprentice Scheme Levy Fee 0 1,000,000 0 0

1,291,000 2,694,000 1,320,000Police Staff - Pay Allowances 1,350,000

Legal & Compliance

310 Changes to Employers NI 
Contributions

6,359,237 0 0 0

365 Increase in Charges for National ICT 
Systems

650,000 0 0 0

7,009,237 0 0Legal & Compliance 0

8,395,226 3,028,007 992,930Committed Expenditure 1,185,178

Current Service

Support Services

48 Changes in Debt Charges -201,374 85,000 52,766 80,365
299 Community Safety Fund - Expenditure -31,000 -31,000 -30,000 -30,000
308 SEPSNSA Contract Financing Income 100,000 0 0 0
369 Community Road Safety Officers 

funded via RSSG
-350,000 0 0 0

-482,374 54,000 22,766Support Services 50,365

Income

232 Changes to Firearms Licensing Income -102,370 40,821 86,658 -92,346
332 Interest Receipt Smoothing from 

General Reserves
-450,000 0 0 0

-552,370 40,821 86,658Income -92,346

Legal & Compliance

343 Indexing and Cataloguing of PVP 
Legacy Materials

-281,000 0 0 0

-281,000 0 0Legal & Compliance 0

-1,315,744 94,821 109,424Current Service -41,981

Improved Service

Support Services

329 Additional Temporary Burglary 
Resources 2015/16

-369,504 0 0 0

337 Police Attendance at Child Protection 
Conferences

-123,168 0 0 0

373 Funding for Capital Programme 700,000 300,000 0 0
375 MASH - Oxfordshire Growth 186,168 0 0 0
376 Police Officer Redployment 910,000 2,940,000 2,030,000 0
377 ESMCP Direct Revenue Funding 0 1,200,000 -400,000 -800,000
378 Investment in Priority and Innovation 

Initiatives
0 1,400,000 2,500,000 1,100,000

379 Revenue Consequences of CMP 306,000 0 0 0
380 ICT Technical Infrastructure Growth 3,260,000 140,000 110,000 80,000
381 ICT - Investment for Rationalisation 1,400,000 400,000 -200,000 -1,600,000

6,269,496 6,380,000 4,040,000Support Services -1,220,000

Legal & Compliance

340 Temporary Funding for PVP Posts -64,672 -30,796 0 0
368 CAIU Resourcing 849,500 262,500 0 0
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784,828 231,704 0Legal & Compliance 0

Specific Revenue Funded Projects

254 Data Centre Resilience 0 520,000 -520,000 0
256 HQ (s) Data Centre Air Conditioning 0 465,000 -465,000 0
280 Banbury Custody Ventilation Plant -155,000 0 0 0
282 Amersham Lighting & Asbestos -175,000 0 0 0
294 Return to work initiatives 0 -100,000 0 0
323 Loddon Valley Estates Rationalisation -350,000 0 0 0
325 Langford Locks A/C Replacement 0 0 0 260,000
352 Bicester Traffic Base - Fuel Tanks -150,000 0 0 0
353 Movement of Force Stores to the REC -420,000 0 0 0
354 KFC - Ground Floor Electrical Works 0 225,000 -225,000 0
355 Lodden Valley - Custody Ventilation 0 0 0 390,000
356 Lodden Valley - CCTV & Panic Alarms 0 230,000 -230,000 0
357 Maidenhead - Custody Ventilation 0 0 0 170,000
358 Maidenhead - CCTV & Panic Alarms 0 230,000 -230,000 0
359 Newbury - Custody Ventilation 0 0 0 170,000
360 Newbury - CCTV & Panic Alarms 0 230,000 -230,000 0
361 Pangbourne Station - Electrical Rewire 0 0 0 170,000

-1,250,000 1,800,000 -1,900,000Specific Revenue Funded Projects 1,160,000

5,804,324 8,411,704 2,140,000Improved Service -60,000

In Year Appropriations From Reserves

Appropriations from Performance Reserve

185 Appropriation from Improvement 
Performance Reserve

688,344 -2,169,204 2,100,000 365,000

688,344 -2,169,204 2,100,000Appropriations from Performance Rese 365,000

Appropriations from General Balances

333 Smoothing of Interest Receipts from 
Gen. Reserve

450,000 0 0 0

334 Appropriation to General Reserves 114,107 -101,820 0 0
347 Reserve Funding for Additional Bank 

Holidays
570,000 -190,000 190,000 0

1,134,107 -291,820 190,000Appropriations from General Balances 0

1,822,451 -2,461,024 2,290,000In Year Appropriations From Reserves 365,000
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Net Budget Requirement 386,641,473 389,906,429 393,405,663

Percentage Budget Increase 1.04% 0.84% 0.90%

Cash Budget Increase 3,968,190 3,264,956 3,499,234

Cumulative Shortfall / (Surplus) 0 0 0

397,004,957

0.91%

3,599,294

0

0 0 00Annual Shortfall / (Surplus)

Funded By:

-382,673,283 -386,641,473 -389,906,429 -393,405,663Opening Budget

-281,593 0 0 0In Year Funding Virements 

Funding Changes

Formula Grant

274 External Funding Changes 810,271 1,203,084 1,316,047 1,433,178
304 Formula Grant Allocation Changes 423,953 629,482 688,587 749,873

1,234,224 1,832,566 2,004,634Formula Grant 2,183,051

Specific Grants

303 Changes to Loan Charges Grant 11,539 57,027 103,005 38,520

11,539 57,027 103,005Specific Grants 38,520

Council Tax Requirement

305 Council Tax Precept Requirement -5,413,470 -5,408,155 -5,606,873 -5,820,865
307 Council Tax - Surplus on Collections 481,110 253,606 0 0

-4,932,360 -5,154,549 -5,606,873Council Tax Requirement -5,820,865

-3,686,597 -3,264,956 -3,499,234Funding Changes -3,599,294

-386,641,473 -389,906,429 -393,405,663Total External Funding -397,004,957
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Analysis Of Growth Items

Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Committed Expenditure

Police Officer - Pay Allowances

9
-101,202 -24,495 -20,000

Calculation of requirements based on predicted Officer numbers shows an annual cash reduction year on 
year.  This is excluding inflationary increases which have been set at zero and reflect the decreasing number 
of officers receiving rent allowance.

Compensatory Grant
-20,000

58
-171,297 -200,000 -200,000

Recalculation of the requirements based on estimated numbers of officers likely to be eligible to claim.

Restructure of Police Housing & Rent Allowance
-200,000

252
1,751,000 2,251,000 2,251,000

Separation out of police increments due based on annual pay progression.

Police Officer Increments Payable
2,251,000

253
-1,853,877 -2,078,498 -2,173,070

Reduction in police officer pay bill based on annual leavers being removed at a higher salary rate that those 
new starters coming into the organisation.

Police Officer - Turnover Pay Changes
-2,170,822

276
0 251,000 0

All Officers to be automatically enrolled in the police pension scheme with the option to opt out post 
enrolment.
Assumed that 50% of currently not enrolled will stay in scheme, with a staging date expected of May 2017

Implementation of Auto Enrolment to Police Pension
0

313
50,000 0 0

Review of budgets required against profiled expenditure patterns

Police On-Call Allowance
0

345
-480,000 160,000 -160,000

Funding from general reserves for additional Bank Holiday overtime due to the fluctuation in the number of 
Bank Holidays per financial year from the base level of 8.
2016/17: Total 08 days - 3 less days @ £160k
2017/18: Total 09 days - 1 Additional Day @ £160k
2018/19: Total 08 days - 1 less day @ £160k

Reserve Funding for Additional Bank Holidays
0
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

367
1,000,000 0 0

Overtime Payments for Annual Leave - pending the final determinations from the Bear Scotland ruling.

Overtime Payments for Annual Leave
0

370
-99,635 -25,000 -25,000

Review of requirement for unsocial hours payments based on the officer workforce profile

Unsocial Hours Allowance
-25,000

94,989 334,007 -327,070Total Police Officer - Pay Allowances -164,822

Police Staff - Pay Allowances

7
712,000 700,000 700,000

The growth element of the award relating to the committed 5 months from the previous years pay award.

Committed Police Staff Pay Performance Award
700,000

8
1,019,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

The increment equivalent pay uplift used to underwrite the performance related pay element from 
September annually.

Police Staff Performance Award from September
1,000,000

265
-350,000 -350,000 -350,000

Reduction in police  staff pay bill based on annual leavers being removed at a higher salary rate that those 
new starters coming into the organisation.

Police Staff - Turnover Pay Changes
-350,000

277
0 314,000 0

All Staff to be automatically enrolled in the local government pension scheme with the option to opt out post 
enrolment.
Assumed that 50% of currently not enrolled will stay in scheme.

Implementation of Auto Enrolment to Staff Pension
0

346
-90,000 30,000 -30,000

Funding from general reserves for additional Bank Holiday overtime due to the fluctuation in the number of 
Bank Holidays per financial year from the base level of 8.
2016/17: Total 08 days - 3 less days @ £30k
2017/18: Total 09 days - 1 Additional Day @ £30k
2018/19: Total 08 days - 1 less day @ £30k

Reserve Funding for Additional Bank Holidays
0
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

372
0 1,000,000 0

Additional funding required to meet the new legislation around apprentice schemes being introduced by the 
Government, for which TVP is actively engaged.

Apprentice Scheme Levy Fee
0

1,291,000 2,694,000 1,320,000Total Police Staff - Pay Allowances 1,350,000

Legal & Compliance

310
6,359,237 0 0

The end of the contracted out schemes for employers NI contributions will mean an increase in NI charges

Changes to Employers NI Contributions
0

365
650,000 0 0

Increase in Charges for National ICT Systems

Increase in Charges for National ICT Systems
0

7,009,237 0 0Total Legal & Compliance 0

Total 8,395,226 3,028,007 992,930Committed Expenditure 1,185,178

Current Service

Support Services

48
-201,374 85,000 52,766

Anticipated revenue changes associated with changes to borrowing requirements as the capital programme 
funding is reviewed.

Changes in Debt Charges
80,365

299
-31,000 -31,000 -30,000

Community Safety Fund - Expenditure Reduction in line with Home Office Police Grant reduction

Community Safety Fund - Expenditure
-30,000

308
100,000 0 0

Reduction in the income received via the implementation of the SEPSNSA contract and the financial option 
taken by Thames Valley Police

SEPSNSA Contract Financing Income
0
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

369
-350,000 0 0

Funding for Comunity Road Safety Officers via RSSG income to be undertaken at 0.50 FTE of a PC per LPA for 
12 LPA's

Community Road Safety Officers funded via RSSG
0

-482,374 54,000 22,766Total Support Services 50,365

Income

232
-102,370 40,821 86,658

Profile of income to reflect expected requests and income

Changes to Firearms Licensing Income
-92,346

332
-450,000 0 0

Due to past fluctuations in interest receipts and the market rates, a prudent smoothing of the interest 
received budget has been undertaken, this now removes the requirement from general reserves.

Interest Receipt Smoothing from General Reserves
0

-552,370 40,821 86,658Total Income -92,346

Legal & Compliance

343
-281,000 0 0

Removal of temporary 12 month funding for back indexing and cataloguing of PVP legacy materials as they 
move to the new REC.

Indexing and Cataloguing of PVP Legacy Materials
0

-281,000 0 0Total Legal & Compliance 0

Total -1,315,744 94,821 109,424Current Service -41,981

Improved Service

Support Services
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

329
-369,504 0 0

Removal of additional Temporary Burglary Resources for Slough & Reading - 12 months:
4.00 x Scene Managers BB3G
1.00 x Analyst BB3G

Additional Temporary Burglary Resources 2015/16
0

337
-123,168 0 0

Removal of temporary growth agreed for 12mths to support this initiative and to allow Force CID time to 
review their structure to find additional vacancies.
Temporary 12 month funding for 4.00 FTE Staff Case Investigators @ BB3G

Police Attendance at Child Protection Conferences
0

373
700,000 300,000 0

Funding for Capital Programme

Funding for Capital Programme
0

375
186,168 0 0

Additional growth of 7 FTE posts for the Oxfordshire Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)

MASH - Oxfordshire Growth
0

376
910,000 2,940,000 2,030,000

Potential redployment of officers from savings identified through the Productivity Plan and PBB process.

Police Officer Redployment
0

377
0 1,200,000 -400,000

Direct Revenue Funding for the potential implementation costs of the new Emergency Services Mobile 
Communications Programme (ESMCP)

ESMCP Direct Revenue Funding
-800,000

378
0 1,400,000 2,500,000

New investment in priority services and new innovative delivery methods.

Investment in Priority and Innovation Initiatives
1,100,000

379
306,000 0 0

Revenue Consequences of CMP to support additional licences and ongoing revenue support costs

Revenue Consequences of CMP
0

380
3,260,000 140,000 110,000

Growth to cover the requirement to invest in the ICT infrastructure as part of the overall 5 year ICT 
transformation plan.

ICT Technical Infrastructure Growth
80,000

381
1,400,000 400,000 -200,000

Growth, funded from reserve, to cover a distict peice of work in rationalising the ICT estate to deliver 
permanent savings identified within the productivity plan.

ICT - Investment for Rationalisation
-1,600,000
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

6,269,496 6,380,000 4,040,000Total Support Services -1,220,000

Legal & Compliance

340
-64,672 -30,796 0

Removal of  2 temporary Intell based PVP positions, and a further extension of 12 months for the 3rd post.

Temporary Funding for PVP Posts
0

368
849,500 262,500 0

The June HMIC PEEL vulnerability inspection highlighted the excessive child abuse workload and the 
consequent risks to service provision and staff welfare. These risks have also been highlighted through the 
force risk register, the Oxon CAIU remit change pilot and through the PBB process.
The increasing investigator caseload owing to exponential growth in demand. 
This has resulted in an unsustainable growth in workload per investigator and consequently supervisors are 
overseeing prohibitively large numbers of cases.

CAIU Resourcing
0

784,828 231,704 0Total Legal & Compliance 0

Specific Revenue Funded Projects

254
0 520,000 -520,000

Review and update of electrical issues to increase resilience at the data centres.

Data Centre Resilience
0

256
0 465,000 -465,000

Future funding to replace the air conditioning units with the data centre.

HQ (s) Data Centre Air Conditioning
0

280
-155,000 0 0

Re-phasing of the funding for future works on Banbury Custody Ventilation Plant.

Banbury Custody Ventilation Plant
0

282
-175,000 0 0

Re-phasing of the funding for future funding for works to be carried out on Amersham Lighting & Asbestos

Amersham Lighting & Asbestos
0

52



Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

294
0 -100,000 0

Ongoing annual funding of the Optima medical scheme to facilitate quicker returns to work after injury or 
serious illness, due to cease in 2017/18

Return to work initiatives
0

323
-350,000 0 0

Reduction in funding for minor alterations works to make better utilisation of Loddon Valley station.

Loddon Valley Estates Rationalisation
0

325
0 0 0

To replace the air conditioning units at Langford Locks as they will be unusable in a couple of years time.

Langford Locks A/C Replacement
260,000

352
-150,000 0 0

Re-phasing of the funding for the replacement of the current fuel tanks which are nearing the end of their 
useful lives.

Bicester Traffic Base - Fuel Tanks
0

353
-420,000 0 0

removal of temporary funding for the relocation of the force stores function to the new REC to release the old 
stores premises.

Movement of Force Stores to the REC
0

354
0 225,000 -225,000

Electrical upgrade to ensure sustainability of the building and new CRED/PEC working

KFC - Ground Floor Electrical Works
0

355
0 0 0

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Lodden Valley - Custody Ventilation
390,000

356
0 230,000 -230,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Lodden Valley - CCTV & Panic Alarms
0

357
0 0 0

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Maidenhead - Custody Ventilation
170,000

358
0 230,000 -230,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Maidenhead - CCTV & Panic Alarms
0

359
0 0 0

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Newbury - Custody Ventilation
170,000
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

360
0 230,000 -230,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Newbury - CCTV & Panic Alarms
0

361
0 0 0

Replace end of life electrical equipment and distribution circuits

Pangbourne Station - Electrical Rewire
170,000

-1,250,000 1,800,000 -1,900,000Total Specific Revenue Funded Projects 1,160,000

Total 5,804,324 8,411,704 2,140,000Improved Service -60,000

In Year Appropriations From Reserves

Appropriations from Performance Reserve

185
688,344 -2,169,204 2,100,000

Appropriation of funding to support specific revenue projects from the Improvement and Performance 
reserve.

Appropriation from Improvement Performance Reserve
365,000

688,344 -2,169,204 2,100,000Total Appropriations from Performance Reserve 365,000

Appropriations from General Balances

333
450,000 0 0

Contra entry for growth item Ref:332

Smoothing of Interest Receipts from Gen. Reserve
0

334
114,107 -180,000 0

Appropriation to General Reserves

Appropriation to General Reserves
0

347
570,000 -190,000 190,000

Reserve funding for Police and Staff additional Bank Holidays - Ref: 346 & 345

Reserve Funding for Additional Bank Holidays
0
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

1,134,107 -370,000 190,000Total Appropriations from General Balances 0

Total 1,822,451 -2,539,204 2,290,000In Year Appropriations From Reserves 365,000

Funding Changes

Formula Grant

274
810,271 1,203,084 1,316,047

Reduction in funding  received through the main government police grant.

External Funding Changes
1,433,178

304
423,953 629,482 688,587

Reduction in funding received through the ex-DCLG Grant Allocation.

Formula Grant Allocation Changes
749,873

1,234,224 1,832,566 2,004,634Total Formula Grant 2,183,051

Specific Grants

303
11,539 57,027 103,005

Changes to Loan Charges Grant

Changes to Loan Charges Grant
38,520

11,539 57,027 103,005Total Specific Grants 38,520

Council Tax Requirement

305
-5,413,470 -5,408,155 -5,606,873

Council Tax Requirement Changes for Precept Billing

Council Tax Precept Requirement
-5,820,865

307
481,110 331,786 0

Council Tax - Surplus on Collections

Council Tax - Surplus on Collections
0
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Ref Details 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

-4,932,360 -5,076,369 -5,606,873Total Council Tax Requirement -5,820,865

Total -3,686,597 -3,186,776 -3,499,234Funding Changes -3,599,294
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Thames Valley Police - Productivity Strategy Summary Report for Period 2016/17 to 2019/20 RAG Status Included: Green None None

Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

Year 4
Police Staff £

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Collaborative Units

303 Joint ICT Unit 0.00 110.00 1,780,000 0.000.00 950,000 0.000.00 1,900,000 6,400,0000.00 110.000.000.00 1,770,000

382 Review of  Contact 
Management Function

0.00 0.00 0 70.000.00 2,255,000 0.000.00 990,000 3,245,0000.00 70.000.000.00 0

397 Business Support Review 0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 250,000 0.000.00 750,000 1,000,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

398 Expansion of Collaboration 
Opportunities

0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 750,000 0.000.00 0 750,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

464 Review of JOU Establishments 15.00 0.00 525,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 525,00015.00 0.000.000.00 0

15.00 110.00 2,305,000 70.000.00 4,205,000 0.000.00 3,640,000 11,920,00015.00 180.000.000.00 1,770,000

Structure & Process Reviews

387 Review of CCTV Provision 0.00 0.00 100,000 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 100,000 300,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

416 Review of Front Counters 0.00 0.96 30,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 30,0000.00 0.960.000.00 0

422 Review of Functions and 
Structures in Force Crime

0.00 5.00 331,140 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 331,1400.00 5.000.000.00 0

430 Review of Functions and 
Structures in CJ

0.00 12.46 351,352 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 351,3520.00 12.460.000.00 0

462 People Directorate Review 0.00 3.82 158,888 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 158,8880.00 3.820.000.00 0

466 VISOR Workforce 
Modernisation

0.00 0.00 0 -11.0011.00 83,000 0.000.00 78,000 161,00011.00 -11.000.000.00 0

0.00 22.24 971,380 -11.0011.00 183,000 0.000.00 178,000 1,332,38011.00 11.240.000.00 0

Value for Money Reviews

336 PCSOs Review 0.00 21.00 346,500 21.000.00 346,500 0.000.00 0 693,0000.00 42.000.000.00 0

368 Carbon Management Savings 0.00 0.00 100,000 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 0 200,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

373 Review of Income Budgets 0.00 0.00 600,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 600,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

375 Estates Review through the 
Asset Management Plan

0.00 0.00 300,371 0.000.00 139,385 0.000.00 269,649 883,7230.00 0.000.000.00 174,318
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Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

Year 4
Police Staff £

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

394 Review of Roles Not Requiring 
Police Powers

27.00 -27.00 365,500 0.000.00 200,892 0.000.00 0 566,39227.00 -27.000.000.00 0

413 Review of Transport Costs 0.00 0.00 400,000 0.000.00 400,000 0.000.00 400,000 1,600,0000.00 0.000.000.00 400,000

414 Review of Property & 
Premises Costs

0.00 0.00 1,000,000 0.000.00 500,000 0.000.00 500,000 2,500,0000.00 0.000.000.00 500,000

415 Review of Future Contract 
Savings

0.00 0.00 1,480,000 0.000.00 650,000 0.000.00 0 2,130,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

419 Review of Use of Agency Staff 0.00 0.00 350,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 350,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

463 Restructure of MRP within 
the OPCC

0.00 0.00 549,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 549,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

27.00 -6.00 5,491,371 21.000.00 2,336,777 0.000.00 1,169,649 10,072,11527.00 15.000.000.00 1,074,318

Priority Based Budget Review

432 Intelligence & Specialist Ops 12.00 -4.00 414,291 0.000.00 71,127 0.000.00 0 485,41812.00 -4.000.000.00 0

434 Provision of Learning & 
Professional Development

61.00 6.40 2,625,030 0.000.00 76,100 0.000.00 0 2,701,13061.00 6.400.000.00 0

439 Admin & Front Counters 0.00 19.54 516,458 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 516,4580.00 19.540.000.00 0

440 Alarm Management 0.00 0.00 200,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 200,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

443 Delivery of Corporate Comms 0.00 1.00 38,396 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 38,3960.00 1.000.000.00 0

445 Corporate Support -1.00 10.76 200,247 0.000.00 122,677 0.000.00 0 322,924-1.00 10.760.000.00 0

446 Criminal Justice 5.00 11.00 534,939 1.000.00 209,159 5.000.00 182,974 927,0725.00 17.000.000.00 0

447 Digital Forensics 0.00 2.00 44,901 0.000.00 13,473 0.000.00 0 58,3740.00 2.000.000.00 0

449 NHP&P 0.00 4.00 134,743 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 134,7430.00 4.000.000.00 0

451 Performance 0.00 0.00 32,473 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 32,4730.00 0.000.000.00 0

452 PSD 3.00 -3.00 107,240 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 107,2403.00 -3.000.000.00 0

455 Cherwell & West Oxon LPA 4.00 1.47 215,047 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 215,0474.00 1.470.000.00 0

459 SOC & Forensics 0.00 3.00 192,421 3.000.00 114,322 0.000.00 0 306,7430.00 6.000.000.00 0

460 Bracknell & Wokingham 
Merger

5.00 0.00 232,718 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 232,7185.00 0.000.000.00 0

461 Business Support 0.00 4.10 130,576 1.000.00 54,393 0.000.00 0 184,9690.00 5.100.000.00 0

465 Review of Demand Led 
Operating Model

70.00 30.00 852,500 0.0070.00 3,170,000 0.000.00 1,837,500 5,860,000140.00 30.000.000.00 0

58



Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

Year 4
Police Staff £

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

159.00 86.27 6,471,980 5.0070.00 3,831,251 5.000.00 2,020,474 12,323,705229.00 96.270.000.00 0

Review of Remuneration and Conditions

372 Winsor Review - Estimated 
Savings

0.00 0.00 372,323 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 372,3230.00 0.000.000.00 0

0.00 0.00 372,323 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 372,3230.00 0.000.000.00 0

201.00 212.51 15,612,054 85.0081.00 10,556,028 5.000.00 7,008,123 36,020,523282.00 302.51Force Totals 0.000.00 2,844,318
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MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL PLAN 2016/17 to 2019/20 

Introduction 

1. In addition to spending on day activities the PCC incurs expenditure on buildings,
information technology and other items of plan and equipment which have a longer
term life.

Capital plan – Key Focus

2. The aim of the Medium Term Capital Plan (MTCP) is to support service delivery
prioritised and aligned to the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan objectives and the Force’s
long term strategy. The Plan provides the Force infrastructure and major assets
through capital investment, enabling the Force to strengthen and streamline core
assets and systems and providing the framework for delivering innovative policing
strategies with fewer resources.

3. The plan is compiled with full reference to the current financial climate and the drive to
reform the methods for delivering the policing service to maximise the level of
resources directed to priority areas and improve the overall productivity levels.  The
draft plan also reflects the provision police finance settlement for 2016/17.

4. Key focuses of the MTCP are:

 To ensure the property estate remains fit for purpose, identifying opportunities to
streamline assets and develop the estate infrastructure; finalising the HQ
accommodation strategy, improving core training facilities and progressing the
Asset Management Plan to deliver long term savings.

 To ensure provision is made for ICT Technology that continues to maintain and
develop the existing infrastructure and invests in the core technologies required
to provide innovative digital policing services.

 The maintenance and replacement of other core assets where necessary e.g.
vehicles and radios.  This now includes provision for the Emergency Services
Mobile Communications Project (EMSCP), the national replacement of airwave
services.

5. The cost and funding estimates within this capital programme are based on the best
information available at the time.  This can be standard building costs, desktop
estimates or an estimate based on the experience of another force.  Future inflation is
reviewed annually as part of the budget development process and included where
appropriate.

Capital Programme – Summary

6. The MTCP builds on the existing capital plan approved in July 2015.

7. All existing and proposed new schemes are sponsored by chief officer leads and are
reviewed by CCMT taking into consideration the strategic priorities of the PCC, the
operational priorities of the Force and the risk associated with each scheme.  The
assumptions, scope and costs underlying each scheme are challenged as are the
schemes themselves to ensure they remain justified given the economic climate.
Figures within the MTCP reflect this and, as a consequence, some revisions have been
made to existing programme schemes, as well as new ones introduced.
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8. The planned gross expenditure within the MTCP totals £69.133m. This is summarised
in below and includes projects previously identified in the 2015/16 capital plan
(£5.505m), which have been rephrased to allow for planning and tendering procedures.
A more detailed analysis is provided on pages 67 to 73.

Table 1 - Summarised Capital Programme 
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total 

£m £m £m £m £m 
Property 7.342 9.527 9.695 2.517 29.081 
ICT 16.590 2.437 1.387 1.077 21.491 
Equipment & Radio 1.445 3.954 0.479 0.150 6.029 
Vehicles 3.028 3.097 3.168 3.240 12.533 
Totals 28.405 19.015 14.729 6.984 69.133 

9. Funding of the programme takes into account the current remaining capital reserves,
grant funding, anticipated capital receipts from asset sales, revenue contributions and
the use of earmarked reserves. It is now estimated that over the four year period there
will be a requirement to draw down additional funding of up to £1.493m from the
Improvement and Performance revenue reserve and at the end of the 4 year period all
capital reserves will be fully utilised.

10. Funding of the capital programme is shown on page 65. The bottom row in this table
shows the balance of accumulated capital reserves at the end of each financial year.
This implies that at the end of 2016/17 and 2017/18 there will be a negative balance,
i.e. that we plan to spend more in those years than we can afford to fund from available
reserves and forecast capital income over those years.

11. In practice this is not expected to happen since planned expenditure is rarely incurred
according to the original profile which is why a new capital monitoring process was
introduced earlier this financial year. The profile of actual expenditure will be monitored
very closely to ensure that we do not commit more resources than we can afford to
fund. However, in the unlikely event that planned expenditure does occur as per
schedules 1 to 5 then officers will present options to the PCC on how this expenditure
could be funded pending the receipt of capital grant, capital receipts and other capital
income.

The Capital Programme – New or revised Major Schemes 

Property schemes 
12. These schemes are necessary to meet a combination of key priorities, including

maintaining operational performance and capacity as well as strategic asset
management.  The significant changes to the property projects since October are:

 Milton Keynes Police Station – The existing £3m project of site wide works has
been extended by £0.600m, to be fully funded from third party contributions. The
works will enable the future AMP release of Bletchley Police Station.

 AMP replacement programme updated – The process of reviewing the estate
is an iterative and ongoing process taking into consideration changes in how we
deliver policing services supported by improvements in ICT and technology and
the opportunities to co-locate with partners.  The next formal iteration of the AMP
is planned for June 2016.
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 AMP fit-out costs - In order to facilitate the AMP estate transition, it is estimated
that additional fit-out costs will total £0.751m during the MTCP period.

 Property project inflation – Inflation of £0.546m for property related projects
and a further £1.284m for AMP projects has been included across the MTCP
period to reflect extraordinary market conditions, principally driven by the high
volumes of property related works being conducted in the Thames Valley area,
which is reducing the availability of contractors to compete for our works.

Technology Schemes  
13. The ICT Technology section of the MTCP was updated in July 2015 to reflect the new 5

year ICT strategy. This resulted in the inclusion of capital funding to invest in ICT 
‘Technical Debt’ (i.e. historical under-investment) and Infrastructure Enablers, 
alongside identifying reserve funding to support the implementation of the strategy. This 
position remains unchanged however implementation of the ICT strategy could identify 
future additional technology opportunities which are not included within this plan. 

14. The following new schemes and adjustments to existing change programmes have
been included which add £8.692m to the four year capital programme:

 Web Options Strategy - This project develops a collaborative intranet, internet
and knowledge management solution with Hampshire Constabulary to update
and improve the current costly and dated web systems employed across the 2
forces. This will enable an enhanced digital 101 / Contact Management
Programme (CMP) approach to customer contact. An innovation fund bid has
been submitted to the Home Office seeking grant funding for this project.

 Fingerprints – End to End System - This bid seeks to identify an IT system to
manage digital transfer, comparison and storage of crime scene fingerprints from
capture to Court presentation. Process efficiencies are expected to be achieved
and an Innovation fund bid has been submitted.

 Computer Triaging - This bid enables the triaging of digital forensic evidence
capture to reduce High Tech Crime Unit (HTCU) demand through the use of new
specialist ICT hardware & software. Innovation funding has been sought to
support this project.

 ERP - £4.00m - The existing ERP provision has been adjusted to reflect the
maximum capital funding impact; the conclusion of the current tendering process
will provide the actual revenue / capital split.  A full business is being prepared
and will be available at the start of February.  An innovation bid has been
submitted to seek funding for this collaborative project by Sussex.

 Contact Management Programme (CMP) – As scoping of the CMP project has
continued, detailed analysis of works required with our partner, Microsoft, has
resulted in a revised estimate of costs from the supplier, which has been robustly
challenged. In addition, new architectural components have been put in place
through this project that will provide the foundation for other programmes,
including Digital Policing (DPP). This bid now includes costs associated with
search facilities that were previously identified separately, extended project team
costs to reflect revised implementation timescales and a contingency to mitigate
the risk of further budget increase requests.  The revised cost base will require
additional budget approval from both TVP and Hampshire.
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 Digital Policing Programme (DPP) – Costs tbc – The DPP programme is
currently delivering projects around smart phones, in car WIFI and Body Worn
Video. In addition, scoping work has been undertaken to identify which digital
capabilities will provide the most benefit to officers and staff in transforming
service delivery. The implementation plans for DPP are being developed based
on prioritised delivery but, at the present time, future budgetary requirements are
not yet available.  Work, currently being commissioned and expected to run until
March 2016, will define business cases for prioritised areas and help inform
future costs. Once these are known they will be brought to the PCC for a
decision on funding. Any additional investment is likely to require funding
from the earmarked Improvement and Performance reserve.

Equipment & Radio 
15. The equipment scheme includes a very limited provision for essential radio

replacements pending the ESMCP (see below), as well as Automatic Number Plate
Recognition (ANPR) and the basic equipment bid.  The annual provision for equipment
is set at a nominal £0.100m p.a. and its usage is reviewed by the Director of Finance.
The annual provision for ANPR is £0.100m, which includes replacement of old
equipment and funding to support partnership expansion bids.

16. ESMCP – Airwave Replacement Project.
The Emergency Service Mobile Communications Programme is a nationally led project
to replace all critical voice channels with a digital solution and broadband coverage for
all 3 emergency services.  Local implementation is being managed as a collaborative
project with Hampshire. Project implementation is currently expected to jointly cost
£4.901m, with the TVP share being £2.686m, excluding the purchase of replacement
devices, for which a further estimated allowance of £1.644m is shown bringing total
costs for TVP to £4.330m. Assurances have been received from the Home Office that
funding will be received to support the change programme, including the purchase of
devices and this is reflected in the funding assumptions. The funded period is expected
to cover 12 months before and 12 months after transition, and total circa £3.735m for
TVP, including expected specific grant for devices. Funding approval is sought to cover
ICT and implementation costs prior to the Home Office funding period which, for TVP,
is £0.595m.

Vehicles 
17. The vehicle replacement provision is used to maintain the capacity and efficiency of the

Force’s vehicle fleet.  The programme is based on a dynamic replacement model
created by Chiltern Transport Consortium which recognises the impact of both age and
usage on the vehicle life cycle to identify the most economical replacement point for
each vehicle. A review of the size and composition of the fleet is included within the
Priority Based Budgeting review but the majority of this work will be driven by the new
operating model currently under development.  Previously included inflationary and
funded growth of £0.864m has been reduced to £0.269m primarily due to the impact of
the new vehicle contract.

Funding of the Medium Term Capital Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20: 

18. The MTCP comprises schemes costing £69.133m gross expenditure over the 4 year
period. This includes £5.505m of projects previously identified in the 2015/16 capital
plan, but which have been re- phased to allow for planning and tendering procedures.
Funding of the MTCP is shown on page 65.
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19. Capital receipts of £43.820m from Asset Management Plan (AMP) disposals, house
sales, shared equity repayments and vehicle sales are expected to provide significant
support to the overall plan over the 4 year period, AMP sales provide £35.265m of this
funding. It should be noted that whilst a prudent approach to capital receipts in relation
to both amounts and timing has been adopted, the receipts may vary from planned
profiles.

20. Capital grant allocations have been cut in the recent Police Grant Settlement, reducing
central funding by £4.610m over the 4 year MTCP. The annual capital grant for next
year is now just £1.7m and, in the absence of firm information from the Home Office,
we have assumed that this amount will continue to be received in future years also.
This reduction in grant funding has been managed by increasing Direct Revenue
Financing, included in the revenue medium term financial plan (MTFP), by £5.7m over
the period. This will support the overall capital programme.

21. Some elements of how the nationally driven ESMCP programme are to be funded are
still uncertain. We have assumed that specific grant will be made available to cover
elements of the transition and the cost of replacement devices. At present the costs
and grant are estimates and may change, but total funding is assumed to be £3.735m,
including devices.

22. During December 2015 a number of collaborative Innovation Grant funding bids were
submitted to the Home Office by Thames Valley, Hampshire, Surrey and Sussex
relating to new and existing 2016/17 schemes. Nationally the Innovation Fund has been
reduced from £70m to £55m, of which around £20m has already been allocated. At this
time no new 2016/17 Innovation Grant Funding has been assumed within the MTCP
financing, but any award would improve the Force funding position. Decisions are
expected towards the end of the current financial year.

23. The MTCP will require some support from earmarked Improvement and Performance
reserve to balance the MTCP over the 4 year period. It is therefore requested that the
PCC formally approves the use of up to £1.493m of reserves as part of the budget
approval process.

24. It should be reiterated that work continues to identify the financial impact of DPP and
this may result in an application to the PCC for further funding from the Improvement &
Performance reserve.

25. The change to the use of reserves is reflected in the separate report on Reserves &
Balances which details the overall reserve position over this planning period.

26. Beyond the MTCP period, financial considerations are likely to become increasingly
acute; one-off windfall sales of finite assets such as police houses will become less
prevalent, partner funding is likely to reduce and revenue reserves and support will
become even more limited.  It is therefore crucial that investment decisions support the
long term development of the Force. In essence the PCC has a cash-limited
opportunity to continue to shape the Force to be able to operate effectively in an
increasingly hostile financial environment and, once done, future reshaping will be far
more difficult to accomplish with the limited resources available thereafter.

64



Alternative funding Solutions 

27. Over the coming years, particularly beyond the Plan period, alternative funding
solutions may be required. This may include a return to borrowing, e.g. for the AMP
‘invest to save’ initiatives, although this in itself puts further pressure on revenue
budgets to fund resultant borrowing costs.  Alternatively, projects could be funded by a
revenue contribution to capital which avoids the on-going interest charges, but will
require further revenue savings to offset the additional DRF.

Financing of the Capital Programme

28. Recommended financing of the capital programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 is set in Table 2
below:

Table 2 

2016/17 Total 4 years 
£m £m 

Capital grant (inc ACPO TAM) 10.724 14.891 
Capital receipts 15.415 43.820 
Revenue contributions  0.840 6.260 
Revenue reserves (Risk Management reserve) 0.268 0.461 
Revenue reserves (Improv & Perf) to be approved. 0 1.493 
Third party contributions 0.708 1.308 
Safer Roads Partnership 0.450 0.900 

Total Financing 28.405 69.133 

Issues for Consideration: 

29. Whilst the figures included in the draft capital programme are as accurate as possible it
should be noted that a number of elements will continue to be developed and result in
future change requests. These include:

 Asset Management Plan (AMP) schemes still require firm solutions to be
identified; hence costs will be subject to variation. The timing of AMP schemes
are partly dependant on availability within the market.  In addition, currently
leased premises will continue to be considered for purchase where it makes
sound financial sense to do so. These are in addition to current AMP works.

 Sale of Land - The future development of Gowell Farm in Bicester into eco-
housing, if successful, will generate a significant capital receipt that is currently
not included in the funding projections (schedule 6) due to uncertainty over
scope and timing.  When realised, this income will support future capital projects.

 Programme flexibility – As demonstrated by scoping exercises within the CMP,
the developmental nature of some change programmes have resulted in budget
revisions. The nature and pace of ICT development and change is therefore
likely to increase uncertainty around budget provisions in this area.  Programmes
in the early stages of development such as the Digital Policing Programme
(DPP) are likely to identify additional technology which will be evaluated on a
cost benefit basis when identified. Future budget requirements for DPP are
still to be identified and are currently not financed within the MTCP.

 Income – Funding arrangements relating to ESMCP are still to be finalised and
will provide some uncertainty over the next few months.

65



 Innovation Fund – A number of bids have been submitted by both TVP and
partner forces to secure innovation funding. We are currently not assuming any
successful grant awards therefore any additional grant would improve the
financing position in Schedule 6. Notification of grant success is normally
expected around the end of the current financial year.

 Global economic pressures - It should be noted that there is some risk that
global economic pressures could influence the Government’s ability to maintain
future grants at expected levels. Due to reducing capital grant allocations the use
of direct revenue financing has been increased. This could be at risk if future
revenue settlement figures are lower than expected.

Conclusion & Recommendation 

30. Despite a positive Police Revenue Grant Settlement, the Police Capital Grant allocation
was reduced significantly. The Force continues to progress through a period of
considerable and sustained financial pressure and changes to the profile of policing
demand. Investment remains essential to ensure the Force becomes leaner and more
efficient in its use of resources.  Utilising rapidly developing ICT technology to enable
future collaborations to reduce costs, improve access to and for the public, and
assisting in delivering our priorities is a fundamental requirement for the modern police
service.

31. The schemes included in the 2016/17 MTCP are considered by CCMT to be essential
for enabling and improving future service provision through a more efficient estate and
the use of technology.

32. The MTCP identifies total planned spend of £69.133m over the 4 year period 2016/17
to 2019/20. This includes £5.505m of re-phased 2015/16 approved projects. Although
no additional external borrowing is required, a modest appropriation from the
Improvement and Performance reserve of up to £1.493m is sought to fund and balance
the MTCP over the 4 years.

33. It should be reiterated that Innovation Grant has been applied for which, if successful
would support the overall financial position however there is also an awareness that
plans for the Digital Policing Programme are still being developed and future years
costs are yet to be identified.

34. The PCC approved:

• A capital programme for 2016/17 in the sum of £28.405m as set out in Table 1
• Financing of the capital expenditure as set out in Table 2.
• The 4 year Medium Term Capital Plan (2016/17 to 2019/20) for planning purposes at

£69.133m (including re-phasing) as set out in Table 1.
• The application of up to £1.493m from the Improvement and Performance reserve to

help finance the overall investment plan.
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SCHEDULE 1 :  DRAFT CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FORECAST SUMMARY

Revised Re-
phased  

from

New  
Spend

Total Total 2016  
to 2020 Later

2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Years Schedule
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Reference

Property 3,736 765 6,577 7,342 9,527 9,695        2,517 29,081 - Schedule 2 

ICT/ Business changes 10,701 4,690 11,900 16,590 2,437 1,387 1,077 21,491 - Schedule 3

SECTU/ Tactical Firearms 951 -        -            -       - Schedule 4

Equipment & Radio Replacement 2,414 50 1,395 1,445 3,954 479 150 6,029 Schedule 5

Vehicles 3,237 3,028 3,028 3,097 3,168 3,240 12,533 - Schedule 6

Total to be financed 21,039 5,505       22,900     28,405 19,015 14,729 6,984 69,133 -               
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Total Cost 
Inc 

Total Re-
phased  

New 
Spend

Total Total Later 
years

REF Prior Spend 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2016/17 to
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 2019/20 £000

Corporate Schemes

HQ South - C, D  E & G block (Work and Demolition) 3,600 2,000 376 820 1,196 1,196
St Aldates Police Station 893 84 30 236 266 234 500
Sulhamstead - Imbert Court 2,200 25 125 125 1,500 550 2,175
Sulhamstead - Teaching Block 1,880 850 209 810 1,019 1,019
Sulhamstead - White House 1,650 0 0 30 1,220 400 1,650
Milton Keynes- site wide works 3,600 50 50 750 800 2,750 3,550
Banbury Driving school refurbishment 490 417 60 60 60
inflation allowance 546 0 51 51 280 175 40 546

Asset Management Plan (AMP)

Asset Management Plan (AMP) total 18,120 195 100 3,457 3,557 4,633 7,657 2,077 17,924 0

Carbon Management Works
Carbon Management Works:  REC, Officer Safety Training 
Centre Sulhamstead & HQ South A-Block

1,204 0 0 268 268 100 93 0 461 0

Custody Estate Programme 
    Custody suites     - TVP Sites -Milton Keynes 2,751 115 0

Total Property 36,934 3,736 765 6,577 7,342 9,527 9,695 2,517 29,081 0

SCHEDULE 2:  PROPERTY SCHEMES
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SCHEDULE 3:  ICT SCHEMES and BUSINESS CHANGE Total Cost 
Inc 

Total Re-
phased  

New Spend Total Total Later 
years

Ref Prior Spend 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2016/17 to
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 2019/20 £000

ICT CORE SCHEMES 

Data Processing - New Data Centre, existing servers, ICT security 
and tools.  

2,316        223 -         1,328         1,328 270           270        225        2,093 -         

End Point Devices - Desktops and Laptops, Tablets and handheld 
devices. 

3,646        319 -         764            764 867           844        852        3,327 -         

Connectivity infrastructure
Connectivity infrastructure -Sepsna, Wifi & Xcryptos 1,250        1,184 -         66              66 -            -         -         66 -         

Storage  Infrastructure
Storage Infrastructure including - HTCU & BWV 345           45 -         100            100 100           100        -         300 -         

Sub Total Core Schemes 7,557        1,771 -         2,258         2,258 1,237        1,214     1,077     5,786        -         

BUSINESS CHANGE & IMPROVEMENT 

Existing schemes due for completion this year

Desktop Operating System (Initial and Secondary Engagement) & 
PSN Migration 

3,280        1,847 733        -             733         -            -         -         733 -         

Contact Record Management, Multimedia, Command & Control 
replacement and Firearms Management System. 

4,302        3,452 -         -             -          -            -         -         -         

RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (RMS) 
Records Management System - Structured Data Repository, 
Replacement Crime & Intelligence, Mispers, Warrants,IOM, Records 
Evidence. 

3,404        75 475        475            950 -            -         -         950 -         

MOBILE ACCESS TO OPERATIONAL DATA AND PROTECTIVE MONITORING 
Mobile Access to Operational Data including Body Worn Video, 
Electronic Witness Signatures and Digital Case Files plus 
Protective Monitoring. 

564           6             -         175            175 -            -         -         175 -         

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) 

End Point Devices

Data processing

DESKTOP OPERATING SYSTEM MIGRATION

CONTACT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (CMS)
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SCHEDULE 3:  ICT SCHEMES and BUSINESS CHANGE Total Cost 
Inc 

Total Re-
phased  

New Spend Total Total Later 
years

Ref Prior Spend 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2016/17 to
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 2019/20 £000

Business Management Software - HR, Duties and Finance. 1,000        50 -         950            950 -            -         -         950 -         

Digital Policing
Digital Policing - including End User Devices 2,446        1,375 325        350            675 200           173        -         1,048 -         

Technical Debt 3,129        1,800 1,329     1,329      1,329
-           -          -          

Infrastructure Enabler 498           -          498        498         498
-           -          -          

Livelink Replacement
Livelink (Document Storage) Replacement 630           50 580        -             580 -            -         -         580 -         

ICCS Hardware  refresh
ICCS - Integrated Comms Control System - Hardware  refresh 275           275 -         -             -          -            -         -         0 -         

CCTV Restructure
CCTV Restructure -Partners to match fund 750           -          750        -             750 -            -         -         750 -         

New ICT related bids
Total New ICT related bids 8,692        -          -         7,692         7,692 1,000        -         -         8,692 -         

TOTAL- ICT Specific Schemes 28,970      8,930 4,690     9,642         14,332     1,200        173        -         15,705      -         

TOTAL- ICT 36,527      10,701     4,690     11,900       16,590     2,437        1,387     1,077     21,491      -         
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SCHEDULE 4: ACPO TAM funded Total Cost 
Inc Prior 
Spend

Total Re-
phased  

from

New Spend Total Total 
2016/17 

to 
2019/20

Later

REF 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Equipment CITU & CTU 242           242         -          -          
Vehicles CITU & CTU 489           489         -          -          
Buildings 225           225         -          -          
Equipment -            -          -          -          

 - Firearms Support Arrangement (5)              (5)            -          -          
TOTAL ACPO TAM funded 951           951         -          -               -          -          -          -          -          -          

SCHEDULE 5: Equipment & Radio Total Cost 
Inc Prior 
Spend

Total Slippage 
from

New Spend Total Total 
2016/17 

to 
2019/20

Later

REF 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Annual Provision 507           100         100              100         100         100         100         400         
Video Conferencing 164           -          -          -          
TSU equipment 434           -          -          -          
Safer Roads 3,075        1,901      450              450         450         900         
SEROCU 511           -          -          

4,691        2,001      -          550              550         550         100         100         1,300      -          

ANPR - further static sites- partner funded 520           41           13           50 63           50           50           50           213         
ANPR -  replacement of installations/infrastructure 378           91           37           50 87           50           50           -          187         
ANPR 898           132         50           100              150         100         100         50           400         -          

Airwave replacement- ESMCP - overall project 2,686        72           674              674         1,660      279         2,614      
Airwave replacement- ESMCP - Devices 1,644        1,644      1,644      

National radio system upgrade - ESMCP TVP costs 4,330        72           674              674         3,304      279         0 4,258      

Radio Replacements  - Covert 876           74           50 50           50           
Radio Replacements  - Officers 2,752        23           21 21           21           
Radio Replacements  - Vehicles 810           113         -          
ICT -Airwave 8,768        281         -          745              745         3,304      279         -          4,329      -          

 Safer roads/ other grants -            -          -          

Total Equipment & Radio Replacement 14,357      2,414      50           1,395           1,445      3,954      479         150         6,029      -          

CSG

SCHEDULE 6: VEHICLES Total Cost 
Inc Prior 
Spend

Revised Re-
phased  

from

New Spend Total Total 
2016/17 

to 
2019/20

Later

REF 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

TVP Vehicle Replacement 15,608      3,075      3,028           3,028      3,097      3,168      3,240      12,533    
Vehicle Telematics (tba) 162           162         -          -          
others - SRP/ADDITIONA -          -          -          

Total Vehicle Replacement 15,770      3,237      -          3,028           3,028      3,097      3,168      3,240      12,533    -          
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SCHEDULE 7:  RESOURCES REQUIRED TO FINANCE THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total 2016/17

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 to 2019/20   
£000

Estimated funding generated during year
Capital Receipts including  AMP 2,398 12,740               9,425 12,100               1,000               35,265

- House Sales 3,450 2,025 920 1,530 1,480               5,955
- House Shared Equity repay 441 200 200 200 200 800
- Vehicle Sales 450 450 450 450 450 1,800

Revenue Contributions
        DRF - 700 2,200 1,800 1,000               5,700
        General Reserves- Approved by PA - - - - - 0

 Third Party Contributions 0
        S106 Contributions 137 108 200 200 200 708
        ANPR Contributions - - - - - 0
        Other Contributions - 600 - - - 600

Capital Grants
        General 2,966 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729               6,914
        ACPO TAM grants (SECTU  or T66) 956 - - - 0
        Other government Departments/agency - - - - - 0

        Assumed Home Office Funding for ESM - 152 3,304 279 - 3,735

Reserves
        Earmarked Reserves - 

Improvement & Performance 68 - - - - 
Risk Management Reserve ( - 268 100 93 - 461

For Approval - New funding from Imp & Perf - - - 1,493 - 1,493

Other Income
        Safer Roads Partnership 875 450 450 - 900
        Serocu Vehicles 140 140 140 140 140 560
        Innovation Fund -CMP 968 0
        Innovation Fund -Telematic 89 0
        Innovation Fund -DP 262 - - - 0

Resources Available 13,200               19,562               19,118               20,014               6,199               64,891

Total Resources Programme Requ 21,039               28,405               19,015               14,729               6,984 69,133

Shortfall / Surplus in year -7,839 -8,844 103 5,284 -785 

Available Capital Reserves as at 1/4/2014 12,081               

Balance of Capital Reserves 4,242 -4,602 -4,499 785 -0 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is required to operate a balanced budget, 
which broadly means that cash income raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low 
risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the PCC’s low risk policy and 
appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
PCC’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the PCC’s borrowing need, 
essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that the PCC can meet his capital 
spending obligations.  This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long 
or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.   On occasion any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet the PCC’s risk or cost objectives.  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.” 

1.2 Reporting requirements 

The PCC is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports each 
year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals.   

Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) - The first, 
and most important report covers: 

• the capital plans (including prudential indicators);
• a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is

charged to revenue over time);
• the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be

organised) including treasury indicators; and
• an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).

A mid-year treasury management report – This will update the PCC with progress 
on the capital position, amending prudential indicators as necessary, and will indicate 
whether the treasury operation is meeting the strategy or whether any policies 
require revision.  In addition, this PCC will receive quarterly update reports. 

An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual prudential 
and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates 
within the strategy. 

Scrutiny 

The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being 
recommended to the PCC. As and when appropriate this role will be undertaken by 
the Joint Independent Audit Committee. 
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1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 

The strategy for 2016/17 covers two main areas: 

Capital issues 
• the capital plans and the prudential indicators;
• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) strategy.

Treasury management issues 
• the current treasury position;
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the PCC;
• prospects for interest rates;
• the borrowing strategy;
• policy on borrowing in advance of need;
• debt rescheduling;
• the investment strategy;
• creditworthiness policy; and
• policy on use of external service providers.

These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and 
CLG Investment Guidance. 

1.4 Training 

The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members (sic) with 
responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury 
management.  This especially applies to members (sic) responsibe for scrutiny.   

The PCC, Deputy PCC and all three members of the Joint Independent Audit Committee 
have been provided with appropriate training. Further training will be provided  if required. 

The training needs of treasury management staff are reviewed periodically. 

1.5 Treasury management consultants 

The Office of the PCC uses Capita Asset Services as its external treasury management 
advisors. 

The PCC recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains with 
the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon our 
external service providers.  

The PCC also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. The 
PCC will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by which their value 
will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and subjected to regular review.  
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2 THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16 – 2018/19 

The PCC’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management 
activity.  The output from the capital expenditure plans are reflected in prudential 
indicators.  

2.1 Capital expenditure and financing 

The PCC is asked to approve the summary capital expenditure and financing 
projections. Any shortfall in resources results in a funding borrowing need. This forms 
the first prudential indicator. 

Table 1 2014/15 

Actual 
£m 

2015/16 
Revised 
Estimate 

£m 

2016/17 

Estimate 
£m 

2017/18 

Estimate 
£m 

2018/19 

Estimate 
£m 

Capital Expenditure 14.476 21.039 27.396 19.015 14.729 

Financed by: 
Capital receipts 7.039 6.739 15.415 10.995 14.729 
Capital grants 2.342 13.080 6.123 5.033 0.000 
Revenue Reserves 1.988 0.943 0.268 0.100 0.577 
Revenue contributions 2.619 0.140 0.840 2.340 1.940 
3rd party contributions 0.488 0.137 0.708 0.200 0.200 
Other Income 0.000 0.000 0.450 0.450 0.000 
Capital Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Cashflow – timing issues1 0.000 0.000 3.592 - 0.103  - 2.268 
Net financing need 
for the year 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

1 We are not planning on borrowing to finance the medium term capital plan. We are fully aware of  the 
timing issue that might be created if capital receipts are not generated before associated capital 
expenditure is incurred   

2.2 The PCC’s borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 

The second prudential indicator is the PCC’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). 
The CFR is simply the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet 
been paid for from either revenue or capital resources.  It is essentially a measure of 
the PCC’s underlying borrowing need.  Any capital expenditure included in the table 
above, which has not immediately been paid for, will increase the CFR.   

The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision (MRP) is 
a statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the borrowing need in line 
with each asset’s life. 

The CFR includes other long term liabilities such as PFI schemes and finance 
leases.  Whilst these increase the CFR, and therefore the borrowing requirement, 
these types of scheme include a borrowing facility and so the PCC is not required to 
separately borrow for these schemes.  The PCC currently [2015/16] has £6.145m of 
such schemes within the CFR. 

The PCC is asked to approve the following CFR projections. 
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Table 2 2014/15 
Actual 

£m 

2015/16 
Estimate 

£m 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£m 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£m 
Total CFR 41.770 40.598 39.655 38.693 37.710 
Movement in CFR -1.172 -0.943 -0.962 -0.983 -1.006 

Net financing need for the 
year (per Table 1 above) 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Less MRP/VRP and other 
financing movements 

-1.172 -0.943 -0.962 -0.983 -1.006 

Movement in CFR -1.172 -0.943 -0.962 -0.983 -1.006 

2.3 Minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement 

The PCC is required to pay off an element of the accumulated capital spend each 
year (the CFR) and make a statutory charge to revenue for the repayment of debt, 
known as the minimum revenue provision (MRP). The MRP policy sets out how the 
PCC will pay for capital assets through revenue each year.  The PCC is also allowed 
to make additional voluntary payments (voluntary revenue provision - VRP). 

CLG regulations have been issued which require the PCC to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided, so long as 
there is a prudent provision.   

The PCC is recommended to approve the following MRP Statement: 

• For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008, MRP will be based on the
Regulatory Method. MRP will be written down over a fixed 50 year period

• For capital expenditure incurred from 1 April 2008, the MRP will be based on the
‘Asset Life Method’, whereby MRP will be based on the estimated life of the assets
in accordance with the regulations.

• For finance leases, an ‘MRP equivalent’ sum will be paid off each year.

2.4 Core funds and expected investment balances 

Investments will be made with reference to the core balances, future cash flow 
requirements and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments 
up to 12 months). 

Table 3 below provides an estimate of the year end balances for each resource and 
anticipated day to day cash flow balances. 

77



Table 3  

Year End Resources 

2014/15 

Actual 
£m 

2015/16 

Estimate 
£m 

2016/17 

Estimate 
£m 

2017/18 

Estimate 
£m 

2018/19 

Estimate 
£m 

General balances 17.617 16.406 16.369 16.040 16.040 
Earmarked revenue 
reserves 

33.808 32.657 30.224 25.924 23.238 

Capital grants and 
reserves 

12.233 4.302 -4.541 -4.438 0.847 

Insurance provision 6.129 6.420 6.420 6.420 6.420 
Total core funds 69.787 59.785 48.472 43.946 45.545 
Working capital* 20.100 20.100 20.100 20.100 20.100 
Expected investments 89.887 79.885 68.572 64.046 65.645 
* The working capital balance is the average difference between cash investments and core cash
balances from the last 3 financial years.  The actual figure will obviously vary from day to day according 
to circumstances. 

2.5 Affordability prudential indicators 

The previous sections cover the overall capital expenditure and control of borrowing 
prudential indicators but, within this framework, prudential indicators are required to 
assess the affordability of the capital investment plans.   These provide an indication 
of the impact of the capital investment plans on the PCC’s overall finances.  The 
PCC is asked to approve the following indicators: 

2.6 Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream. 

This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term 
obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue stream. The 
estimates of financing costs include current commitments and the proposals in this 
budget report. 

Table 4 
Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream 

2014/15 
Actual 

% 

2015/16 
Estimate 

% 

2016/17 
Estimate 

% 

2017/18 
Estimate 

% 

2018/19 
Estimate 

% 
Ratio 0.56 0.42 0.40 0.37 0.30 

2.7 Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on PCC council tax. 

This indicator is calculated by identifying those revenue costs which appear 
separately in the three year revenue forecast (e.g. changes in DRF, capital financing 
costs and revenue consequences of investment in ICT, etc.) and then expressing the 
cash changes in terms of Band D council tax. 

Table 5  
Impact of Capital Investment 
Decisions on PCC Council 
Tax 

2015/16 
Estimate 

£ 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£ 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£ 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 
Band D council tax 0.12  0.12 1.46 - 0.39 
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3 BORROWING 

The capital expenditure plans set out in Section 2 provide details of the service 
activities of the PCC.  The treasury management function ensures that the PCC’s 
cash is organised in accordance with the relevant professional codes so that 
sufficient cash is available to meet this service activity.  This will involve both the 
organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the organisation of 
appropriate borrowing facilities.  The strategy covers the relevant treasury / 
prudential indicators, the current and projected debt positions and the annual 
investment strategy. 

3.1 Current portfolio position 

The PCC’s borrowing portfolio position at 31 March 2015, with forward projections, is 
summarised below. The table shows the actual external debt (the treasury 
management operations), against the underlying capital borrowing need (the Capital 
Financing Requirement or CFR), highlighting any over or under borrowing.  

Table 6 
PCC Borrowing Portfolio 

2014/15 
Actual 

% 

2015/16 
Estimate 

% 

206/17 
Estimate 

% 

2017/18 
Estimate 

% 

2018/19 
Estimate 

% 
External Debt 
Debt at 1 April 24.968 19.568 14.843 17.343 19.843 
Expected change in Debt 0.000 -4.725 2.500 2.500 2.500 
Other long-term liabilities 
(OLTL) at 1st April 

6.360 6.145 5.912 5.660 5.387 

Expected change in OLTL -0.215 -0.233 -0.252 -0.273 -0.296 
Actual gross debt 
at 31 March  

31.113 20.755 23.003 25.230 27.434 

The CFR 40.598 39.655 38.693 37.710 36.705 
Under / (over) borrowing 9.485 18.900 15.690 12.480 9.271 

Within the prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure that 
the PCC operates their activities within well defined limits.  One of these is that the 
PCC needs to ensure that their gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed 
the total of the CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR 
for 2016/17 and the following two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for 
limited early borrowing for future years, but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken 
for revenue purposes.       

The Chief Finance Officer reports that the PCC has complied with this prudential 
indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  This 
view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in 
this budget report.   

3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 

The operational boundary for external debt is based on ‘probable’ debt during the 
year and is a benchmark guide, not a limit. Actual debt could vary around this 
boundary for short periods during the year. It should act as a monitoring indicator to 
initiate timely action to ensure the statutory mandatory indicator (the ‘Authorised 
Limit’, per Table 8 below) is not breached inadvertently. 
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Table 7 
 Operational boundary 

2015/16 
Estimate 

2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 2018/19 

Debt 19.568 14.843 17.343 19.843 
Other long term liabilities 6.145 5.912 5.660 5.387 
Short Term liabilities 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 
Total 30.713 25.755 28.003 30.230 

The authorised limit for external debt is a key prudential indicator which provides 
control on the overall level of affordable borrowing. It represents a limit beyond which 
external debt is prohibited and needs to be set and/or revised by the PCC.  It reflects 
the level of external debt which, whilst not necessarily desired, could be afforded in 
the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term. This is the statutory limit 
determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003. The Government 
retains an option to control either the total of all local authority plans, or those of a 
specific authority (or PCC), although this power has not yet been exercised. 

The PCC is asked to approve the following authorised limit: 

Table 8 
 Authorised limit 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Debt 44.568 39.843 42.343 44.843 
Other long term liabilities 6.145 5.912 5.660 5.387 
Total 50.713 45.755 48.003 50.230 

3.3 Prospects for interest rates1 

The PCC has appointed Capita Asset Services as his treasury advisor and part of 
their service is to assist the PCC to formulate a view on borrowing interest rates.  The 
following table gives the Capita forecast view. 

Table 9 Bank Rate PWLB Borrowing Rates 
(including certainty rate adjustment) 

5 year 25 year 50 year 
% % % % 

Dec 2015 0.50 2.30 3.60 3.50 
Mar 2016 0.50 2.40 3.70 3.60 
Jun 2016 0.75 2.60 3.80 3.70 
Sep 2016 0.75 2.70 3.90 3.80 
Dec 2016 1.00 2.80 4.00 3.90 
Mar 2017 1.00 2.80 4.10 4.00 
Jun 2017 1.25 2.90 4.10 4.00 
Sep 2017 1.50 3.00 4.20 4.10 
Dec 2017 1.50 3.20 4.30 4.20 
Mar 2018 1.75 3.30 4.30 4.20 
Jun 2018 1.75 3.40 4.40 4.30 
Sep 2018 2.00 3.50 4.40 4.30 
Dec 2018 2.00 3.50 4.40 4.30 
Mar 2019 2.00 3.60 4.50 4.40 

Capita Asset Services undertook a review of its interest rate forecasts on 9 November 
after the August Bank of England Inflation Report.  This latest forecast includes no 
change in the timing of the first increase in Bank Rate as being quarter 2 of 2016.   With 

1. As of 9 November 2015
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CPI inflation now likely to be at or near zero for most of 2015 and into early 2016, it is 
currently very difficult for the MPC to make a start on increasing Bank Rate. In addition, 
the Inflation Report forecast was also notably subdued with inflation barely getting back 
up to the 2% target within the 2-3 year time horizon. Despite average weekly earnings 
excluding bonuses hitting 2.5% in quarter 3, this has subsided to 1.9% and is unlikely to 
provide ammunition for the MPC to take action to raise Bank Rate soon as labour 
productivity growth would mean that net labour unit costs are still only rising by less than 
1% y/y.  The significant appreciation of Sterling against the Euro in 2015 has also acted to 
dampen UK growth while volatility in financial markets since the Inflation Report has 
resulted in volatility in equity and bond prices and bond yields (and therefore PWLB 
rates). But CPI inflation will start sharply increasing around mid-year 2016, once initial falls 
in fuel and commodity prices fall out of the 12 month calculation of inflation; this will cause 
the MPC to take a much keener interest in the forecasts for inflation over their 2-3 year 
time horizon from about mid-year. 

The Governor of the Bank of England, Mark Carney, has repeatedly stated that increases 
in Bank Rate will be slow and gradual after they do start.  The MPC is concerned about 
the impact of increases on many heavily indebted consumers, especially when average 
disposable income is only just starting a significant recovery as a result of recent 
increases in the rate of wage inflation, though some consumers will not have seen that 
benefit come through for them.   

Interest rates 

Investment returns are likely to remain relatively low during 2016/17 and beyond; 

Borrowing interest rates have been highly volatile during 2015 as alternating bouts of 
good and bad news have promoted optimism, and then pessimism, in financial markets. 
Gilt yields have continued to remain at historically phenominally low levels during 2015. 
The policy of avoiding new borrowing by running down spare cash balances, has served 
well over the last few years.  However, this needs to be carefully reviewed to avoid 
incurring higher borrowing costs in later times, when authorities will not be able to avoid 
new borrowing to finance new capital expenditure and/or to refinance maturing debt; 

There will remain a cost of carry to any new borrowing which causes an increase in 
investments as this will incur a revenue loss between borrowing costs and investment 
returns. 

3.4 Borrowing strategy 

The PCC is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position.  This means that the 
capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement) has not been fully 
funded with loan debt as cash supporting the PCC’s reserves, balances and cash 
flow has been used as a temporary measure.  This strategy is prudent as, currently, 
investment returns are low and counterparty risk is relatively high. 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be 
adopted with the 2016/17 treasury operations.  The Chief Finance Officer will monitor 
interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to changing 
circumstances, e.g.: 

• if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and short term
rates (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession or of
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risks of deflation), then long term borrowings will be postponed, and potential 
rescheduling from fixed rate funding into short term borrowing will be considered. 

• if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long and
short term rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from a greater than
expected increase in the anticipated rate to US tapering of asset purchases, or in
world economic activity or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio
position will be re-appraised with the likely action that fixed rate funding will be
drawn whilst interest rates are still lower than they will be in the next few years

Any urgent decisions taken by the Chief Finance Officer will be reported to the PCC 
at the next available opportunity. 

For budget planning purposes we have assumed that the maturing loan in 2015/16 
(£4.725m) will be refinanced and that additional loans of £2.5m will be taken out in 
each of the following three years commencing in 2016/17 in order to start reducing 
the current level of under-borrowing.  

At this stage we are not planning on using external borrowing to finance the Medium 
Term Capital Plan (2016/17 to 2019/20). 

Adopting this approach will mean that level of under-borrowing will fall from its 
current (31st March 2016) level of £14.175m to around £4.546m by the end of 
2018/19, due to the statutory annual transfer of monies from the revenue account 
(i.e. the Minimum Revenue Provision) that will reduce the CFR, all other things 
remaining equal.     

Treasury management limits on activity 

There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these are to 
restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby managing 
risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest rates.  However, if 
these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce costs / 
improve performance.  The indicators are: 

• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies the maximum
limit for variable interest rates for both borrowing and investments.

• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure.  This is similar to the previous
indicator and covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates;

• Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the
PCC’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing, and are
required for upper and lower limits.

The PCC is asked to approve the following treasury indicators and limits: 
Table 10 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 
Interest rate exposures 

Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed interest rates: 

• Debt only
• Investments only

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

Limits on variable interest rates 
• Debt only
• Investments only

50% 
100% 

50% 
100% 

50% 
100% 

82



Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2016/17 
Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 50% 
12 months to 2 years 0% 50% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 50% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 50% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 
Maturity structure of variable interest rate borrowing 2016/17 

Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0% 100% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 100% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 100% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 100% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 

3.5 Policy on borrowing in advance of need 

Since the PCC is not planning to borrow to finance capital expenditure over the next 
four years there is no requirement currently to borrow in advance of need. 

3.6 Debt rescheduling 

As short term borrowing rates will be considerably cheaper than longer term fixed interest 
rates, there may be potential opportunities to generate savings by switching from long 
term debt to short term debt.  However, these savings will need to be considered in the 
light of the current treasury position and the size of the cost of debt repayment (premiums 
incurred).  

The reasons for any rescheduling to take place will include: 

• the generation of cash savings and / or discounted cash flow savings;
• helping to fulfil the treasury strategy;
• enhance the balance of the portfolio (amend the maturity profile and/or the

balance of volatility).

Any rescheduling undertaken will be formally reported to the PCC in the next quarterly 
performance update. 

4 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The following narrative has been supplied by our Treasury advisors, Capita: 

“The main rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) have, through much of 
the financial crisis, provided some institutions with a ratings “uplift” due to implied levels of 
sovereign support. Commencing in 2015, in response to the evolving regulatory regime, 
all three agencies have begun removing these “uplifts” with the timing of the process 
determined by regulatory progress at the national level. The process has been part of a 
wider reassessment of methodologies by each of the rating agencies. In addition to the 
removal of implied support, new methodologies are now taking into account additional 
factors, such as regulatory capital levels. In some cases, these factors have “netted” each 
other off, to leave underlying ratings either unchanged or little changed.  A consequence 
of these new methodologies is that they have also lowered the importance of the (Fitch) 
Support and Viability ratings and have seen the (Moody’s) Financial Strength rating 
withdrawn by the agency.  

83



In keeping with the agencies’ new methodologies, the rating element of our own credit 
assessment process now focuses solely on the Short and Long Term ratings of an 
institution. While this is the same process that has always been used for Standard & 
Poor’s, this has been a change in the use of Fitch and Moody’s ratings. It is important to 
stress that the other key elements to our process, namely the assessment of Rating 
Watch and Outlook information as well as the Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay have 
not been changed.  

The evolving regulatory environment, in tandem with the rating agencies’ new 
methodologies also means that sovereign ratings are now of lesser importance in the 
assessment process. Where through the crisis, clients typically assigned the highest 
sovereign rating to their criteria, the new regulatory environment is attempting to break the 
link between sovereign support and domestic financial institutions. While the PCC 
understands the changes that have taken place, it will continue to specify a minimum 
sovereign rating of AA-. This is in relation to the fact that the underlying domestic and 
where appropriate, international, economic and wider political and social background will 
still have an influence on the ratings of a financial institution. 

It is important to stress that these rating agency changes do not reflect any changes in the 
underlying status or credit quality of the institution. They are merely reflective of a 
reassessment of rating agency methodologies in light of enacted and future expected 
changes to the regulatory environment in which financial institutions operate. While some 
banks have received lower credit ratings as a result of these changes, this does not mean 
that they are suddenly less credit worthy than they were formerly.  Rather, in the majority 
of cases, this mainly reflects the fact that implied sovereign government support has 
effectively been withdrawn from banks. They are now expected to have sufficiently strong 
balance sheets to be able to withstand foreseeable adverse financial circumstances 
without government support. In fact, in many cases, the balance sheets of banks are now 
much more robust than they were before the 2008 financial crisis when they had higher 
ratings than now. However, this is not universally applicable, leaving some entities with 
modestly lower ratings than they had through much of the “support” phase of the financial 
crisis.” 

4.1 Investment policy 

The PCC’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s  Guidance on Local Government 
Investments (“the Guidance”) and the revised CIPFA Treasury Management in Public 
Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”). 
The PCC’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second, then return. 

In accordance with the above guidance from the CLG and CIPFA, and in order to 
minimise the risk to investments, the PCC applies minimum acceptable credit criteria in 
order to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which also enables 
diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings used to monitor 
counterparties are the Short Term and Long Term ratings.   

Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is important to 
continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and macro basis and 
in relation to the economic and political environments in which institutions operate. The 
assessment will also take account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. 
To this end the PCC will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on market pricing 
such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit ratings.  
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Y Pi1 Pi2 P B O R G N/C
1 1.25 1.5 2 3 4 5 6 7

Up to 5yrs Up to 5yrs Up to 5yrs Up to 2yrs Up to 1yr Up to 1yr Up to 6mths Up to 100days No Colour

Other information sources used will include the financial press, share price and other such 
information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny 
process on the suitability of potential investment counterparties. 

Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed in appendix 5.2 
under the ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ investments categories. Counterparty limits will 
be as set through the Council’s treasury management practices – schedules.  

4.2 Creditworthiness policy 

The PCC applies the creditworthiness service provided by Capita Asset Services.  This 
service employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three 
main credit rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s.  The credit ratings 
of counterparties are supplemented with the following overlays:  

• credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies;
• CDS spreads to give early warning of likely changes in credit ratings;
• sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most creditworthy

countries.

This modelling approach combines credit ratings, credit Watches and credit Outlooks in a 
weighted scoring system which is then combined with an overlay of CDS spreads for 
which the end product is a series of colour coded bands which indicate the relative 
creditworthiness of counterparties.  These colour codes are used by the PCC to 
determine the suggested duration for investments.  The PCC will therefore use 
counterparties within the following durational bands. 

• Yellow 5 years  
• Purple 2 years 
• Blue 1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi nationalised UK Banks) 
• Orange 1 year 
• Red 6 months 
• Green 100 days   
• No colour  not to be used

The Capita Asset Services’ creditworthiness service uses a wider array of information 
than just primary ratings. Furthermore, by using a risk weighted scoring system, it does 
not give undue preponderance to just one agency’s ratings. 

Typically the minimum credit ratings criteria the PCC uses will be a Short Term rating 
(Fitch or equivalents) of  F1 and a Long Term rating of A-. There may be occasions when 
the counterparty ratings from one rating agency are marginally lower than these ratings 
but may still be used.  In these instances consideration will be given to the whole range of 
ratings available, or other topical market information, to support their use. 

All credit ratings will be monitored  weekly. The PCC is alerted to changes to ratings of all 
three agencies through its use of the Capita Asset Services’ creditworthiness service.  

• if a downgrade results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer meeting
the PCC’s minimum criteria, its further use as a new investment will be withdrawn
immediately.
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• in addition to the use of credit ratings the PCC will be advised of information in
movements in credit default swap spreads against the iTraxx benchmark and
other market data on a daily basis via its Passport website, provided exclusively to
it by Capita Asset Services. Extreme market movements may result in downgrade
of an institution or removal from the PCC’s lending list.

Sole reliance will not be placed on the use of this external service.  In addition the PCC 
will also use market data and market information, information on any external support for 
banks to help support its decision making process.  

4.3 Country limits 

The PCC has determined that it will only use approved counterparties from countries with 
a minimum sovereign credit rating of AA- from Fitch (or equivalent). The list of countries 
that qualify using this credit criteria as at the date of this report are shown in Appendix 5.3.  
This list will be added to, or deducted from, by officers should ratings change in 
accordance with this policy. 

The UK is excluded from any stipulated minimum sovereign rating requirement. 

4.4 Investment strategy 

Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow requirements 
and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months).    
The majority of  funds will be placed in call accounts, money market funds or short-term 
deposits. Alternatively, tradable certificates of deposit (CDs) will be acquired.    

Investments of up to 2 years will also be allowed with the Royal Bank of Scotland Group. 
No material change in Government ownership is expected during that period. This policy 
will allow the PCC to lock in investment returns whilst continuing to adopt a low risk 
approach. 

Bank Rate is forecast to remain unchanged at  0.5% before starting to rise from quarter 2 
of 2016. Bank Rate forecasts for financial year ends (March) are:  

• 2016/17  1.00%
• 2017/18  1.75%
• 2018/19  2.00%

The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments placed for 
periods up to 100 days during each financial year for the next three years are as follows:  

2016/17  0.90% 
2017/18  1.50% 
2018/19  2.00% 

The overall balance of risks to these forecasts is currently to the downside (i.e. start of 
increases in Bank Rate occurs later).  However, should the pace of growth quicken and / 
or forecasts for increases in inflation rise, there could be an upside risk. 
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Investment treasury indicator and limit - total principal funds invested for greater than 
364 days. These limits are set with regard to the PCC’s liquidity requirements and to 
reduce the need for early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds 
after each year-end. A limit of £20m is recommended in order to provide officers with 
flexibility to take advantage of time and cash limited offers from the Lloyds banking broup, 
which sometimes exceed 364 days when initially offered, or to place deposits for up to 2 
years in order to lock in investments returns whilst continuing to adopt a low risk 
approach. 

The PCC is asked to approve the treasury indicator and limit: 

Table 11 - Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Principal sums invested £20m £20m £20m 

4.5 Investment risk benchmarking 

The PCC has approved benchmarks for investment Security, Liquidity and Yield. 

These benchmarks are simple guideline targets (not limits) and so may be breached from 
time to time, depending on movements in interest rates and counterparty criteria.  The 
purpose of the benchmark is that officers will monitor the current and trend position, and 
amend the operational strategy depending on any changes.   

The proposed benchmarking targets for 2016/17 are set out below: 

a) Security - the PCC’s maximum security risk benchmark for the current
portfolio, when compared to historic default tables, is:
 0.25% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio.

b) Liquidity – in respect of this area the OPCC seeks to maintain:
 Bank overdraft limit - £0.1m
 Liquid short term deposits - including the receipt of government grants,

council tax precept income and use of short-term borrowing - of at least
£5m available within one week.

 ‘Weighted Average Life’ benchmark - 9 months (270 days), with a
maximum of 2 years.

c) Yield – performance target is to achieve:
 an average return above the weighted average 7 day and 12 month

LIBID rates (i.e. the bespoke TVP benchmark)

Any breach of the indicators or limits will be reported to the PCC, with supporting reasons, 
in the quarterly performance monitoring reports. Members of the Joint Independent Audit 
Committee will also be notified.  

4.6 End of year investment report 

At the end of the financial year  the Chief Finance Officer will report on the investment 
activity as part of his Annual Treasury Report.  
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5 Appendices 

5.1 Economic background (as provided by Capita on 05.01.2016) 

UK.  GDP growth rates in 2013 of 2.2% and 2.9% in 2014 were the strongest growth 
rates of any G7 country; the 2014 growth rate was also the strongest UK rate since 2006 
and the 2015 growth rate is likely to be a leading rate in the G7 again. However, quarter 1 
of 2015 was weak at +0.4% (+2.9% y/y) though there was a slight increase in quarter 2 to 
+0.5% (+2.3% y/y) before falling back to +0.4% (+2.1% y/y) in quarter 3. Growth is 
expected to improve to about +0.6% in quarter 4 but the economy faces headwinds for 
exporters from the appreciation of Sterling against the Euro and weak growth in the EU, 
China and emerging markets, plus the dampening effect of the Government’s continuing 
austerity programme, although the pace of reductions was eased in the November 
autumn statement.  

Despite these headwinds, the Bank of England November Inflation Report included a 
forecast for growth over the three years of 2015, 2016 and 2017 to be around 2.7%, 
2.5% and 2.6% respectively, although statistics since then would indicate that an 
actual outturn for 2015 is more likely to be around 2.2%.  Nevertheless, this is still 
moderately strong growth which is being driven mainly by strong consumer demand 
as the squeeze on the disposable incomes of consumers has been reversed by a 
recovery in wage inflation at the same time that CPI inflation has fallen to, or near to, 
zero over the last quarter. Investment expenditure is also expected to support 
growth.  

The November Bank of England Inflation Report forecast was notably subdued with 
inflation barely getting back up to the 2% target within the 2-3 year time horizon. However, 
with the price of oil taking a fresh downward direction and Iran expected to soon rejoin the 
world oil market after the impending lifting of sanctions, there could be several more 
months of low inflation still to come, especially as world commodity prices have generally 
been depressed by the Chinese economic downturn.   

There are, therefore, considerable risks around whether inflation will rise in the near future 
as strongly as previously expected; this will make it more difficult for the Bank of England 
to make a start on raising Bank Rate as soon as had been expected in early 2015, 
especially given the subsequent major concerns around the slowdown in Chinese growth, 
the knock on impact on the earnings of emerging countries from falling oil and commodity 
prices, and the volatility we have seen in equity and bond markets during 2015, which 
could potentially spill over to impact the real economies rather than just financial markets.   

USA. The American economy made a strong comeback after a weak first quarter’s 
growth at +0.6% (annualised), to grow by no less than 3.9% in quarter 2 of 2015 before 
easing back to +2.0% in quarter 3. While there had been confident expectations during 
the summer that the Fed. could start increasing rates at its meeting on 17 September, 
downbeat news during the summer about Chinese and Japanese growth and the knock 
on impact on emerging countries that are major suppliers of commodities, was cited as 
the main reason for the Fed’s decision to pull back from making that start.  The nonfarm 
payrolls figures for September and revised August, issued on 2 October, were also 
disappointingly weak.  However, since then concerns on both the domestic and 
international scene have abated and so the Fed  made its long anticipated start in raising 
rates at its December meeting.   
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Eurozone. The ECB fired its big bazooka in January 2015 in unleashing a massive 
€1.1 trillion programme of quantitative easing to buy up high credit quality 
government and other debt of selected EZ countries. This programme of €60bn of 
monthly purchases started in March 2015 and it was intended to run initially to 
September 2016.  At the ECB’s December meeting, this programme was extended to 
March 2017 but was not increased in terms of the amount of monthly purchases. 
The ECB also cut its deposit facility rate by 10bps from -0.2% to -0.3%.  This 
programme of monetary easing has had a limited positive effect in helping a recovery 
in consumer and business confidence and a start to some improvement in economic 
growth.  GDP growth rose to 0.5% in quarter 1 2015 (1.3% y/y) but has then eased 
back to +0.4% (+1.6% y/y) in quarter 2 and to +0.3% (+1.6%) in quarter 3.  Financial 
markets were disappointed by the ECB’s lack of more decisive action in December 
and it is likely that it will need to boost its QE programme if it is to succeed in 
significantly improving growth in the EZ and getting inflation up from the current level 
of around zero to its target of 2%.     

Greece. During July, Greece finally capitulated to EU demands to implement a major 
programme of austerity. An €86bn third bailout package has since been agreed although 
it did nothing to address the unsupportable size of total debt compared to GDP. 
However, huge damage has been done to the Greek banking system and economy by 
the initial resistance of the Syriza Government, elected in January, to EU demands. The 
surprise general election in September gave the Syriza government a mandate to stay in 
power to implement austerity measures. However, there are major doubts as to whether 
the size of cuts and degree of reforms required can be fully implemented and so a Greek 
exit from the euro may only have been delayed by this latest bailout. 

Portugal and Spain.  The general elections in September and December respectively 
have opened up new areas of political risk where the previous right wing reform-focused 
pro-austerity mainstream political parties have lost power.  A left wing / communist 
coalition has taken power in Portugal which is heading towards unravelling previous pro 
austerity reforms. This outcome could be replicated in Spain. This has created 
nervousness in bond and equity markets for these countries which has the potential to 
spill over and impact on the whole Eurozone project.  

China and Japan.  Japan is causing considerable concern as the increase in sales tax in 
April 2014 suppressed consumer expenditure and growth.  In Q2 2015 quarterly growth 
shrank by -0.2% after a short burst of strong growth of 1.1% during Q1, but then came 
back to +0.3% in Q3 after the first estimate had indicated that Japan had fallen back into 
recession; this would have been the fourth recession in five years. Japan has been hit 
hard by the downturn in China during 2015 and there are continuing concerns as to how 
effective   efforts by the Abe government to stimulate growth, and increase the rate of 
inflation from near zero, are likely to prove when it has already fired the first two of its 
‘arrows’ of reform but has dithered about firing the third, deregulation of protected and 
inefficient areas of the economy. 

As for China, the Government has been very active during 2015 in implementing several 
stimulus measures to try to ensure the economy hits the growth target of 7% for the 
current year and to bring some stability after the major fall in the onshore Chinese stock 
market during the summer.  Many commentators are concerned that recent growth 
figures could have been massaged to hide a downturn to a lower growth figure.  There 
are also major concerns as to the creditworthiness of much of the bank lending to 
corporates and local government during the post 2008 credit expansion period. Overall, 
China is still expected to achieve a growth figure that the EU would be envious of. 
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Nevertheless, concerns about whether the Chinese economy could be heading for a hard 
landing, and the volatility of the Chinese stock market, which was the precursor to falls in 
world financial markets in August and September, remain a concern. 

Emerging countries. There are also considerable concerns about the vulnerability of 
some emerging countries and their corporates which are getting caught in a perfect 
storm. Having borrowed massively in dollar denominated debt since the financial crisis (as 
investors searched for yield by channelling investment cash away from western 
economies with dismal growth, depressed bond yields and near zero interest rates into 
emerging countries) there is now a strong flow back to those western economies with 
strong growth and an imminent rise in interest rates and bond yields.   

This change in investors’ strategy, and the massive reverse cash flow, has depressed 
emerging country currencies and, together with a rise in expectations of a start to central 
interest rate increases in the US, has helped to cause the dollar to appreciate 
significantly.  In turn, this has made it much more costly for emerging countries to service 
their dollar denominated debt at a time when their earnings from commodities are 
depressed. There are also likely to be major issues when previously borrowed debt 
comes to maturity and requires refinancing at much more expensive rates. 

Corporates (worldwide) heavily involved in mineral extraction and / or the commodities 
market may also be at risk and this could also cause volatility in equities and safe haven 
flows to bonds. Financial markets may also be buffeted by the sovereign wealth funds of 
those countries that are highly exposed to falls in commodity prices and which, therefore, 
may have to liquidate investments in order to cover national budget deficits. 

CAPITA ASSET SERVICES FORWARD VIEW 

Economic forecasting remains difficult with so many external influences weighing on 
the UK. Our Bank Rate forecasts, (and also MPC decisions), will be liable to further 
amendment depending on how economic data transpires over the next year. 
Forecasts for average earnings beyond the three year time horizon will be heavily 
dependent on economic and political developments. Major volatility in bond yields is 
likely to endure as investor fears and confidence ebb and flow between favouring 
more risky assets i.e. equities, or the safe haven of bonds.  

The overall longer run trend is for gilt yields and PWLB rates to rise, due to the high 
volume of gilt issuance in the UK, and of bond issuance in other major western countries.  
Increasing investor confidence in eventual world economic recovery is also likely to 
compound this effect as recovery will encourage investors to switch from bonds to 
equities.   
We have pointed out consistently that the Fed. rate is likely to go up both sooner and at a 
sharper rate than Bank Rate in the UK.  These increases will have corresponding effects 
in pushing up US Treasury and UK gilt yields.  While there is normally a high degree of 
correlation between the two yields, we would expect to see a decoupling of yields 
between the two i.e. we would expect US yields to go up faster than UK yields.  We will 
monitor this area and the resulting effect on PWLB rates. 

The overall balance of risks to economic recovery in the UK is currently evenly balanced. 
Only time will tell just how long this current period of strong economic growth will last; it 
also remains exposed to vulnerabilities in a number of key areas. 
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We would, however, remind clients of the view that we have expressed in our previous 
interest rate revision newsflashes of just how unpredictable PWLB rates and bond yields 
are at present.  We are experiencing exceptional levels of volatility which are highly 
correlated to geo-political and sovereign debt crisis developments.  Our revised forecasts 
are based on the Certainty Rate (minus 20 bps) which has been accessible to most 
authorities since 1st November 2012.   

Downside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates currently include: 

• Geopolitical risks in Eastern Europe, the Middle East and Asia, increasing safe
haven flows.

• UK economic growth is weaker than we currently anticipate.
• Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - the EU, US and

China.
• A resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis.
• Recapitalisation of European banks requiring more government financial support.
• Monetary policy action failing to stimulate sustainable growth and to combat the

threat of deflation in western economies, especially the Eurozone and Japan.

The potential for upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates, 
especially for longer term PWLB rates include: - 

• Uncertainty around the risk of a UK exit from the EU.
• The commencement by the US Federal Reserve of increases in the Fed. funds

rate in the near future, causing a fundamental reassessment by investors of the
relative risks of holding bonds as opposed to equities and leading to a major flight
from bonds to equities.

• UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU and US,
causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields.
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5.2 Credit and Counterparty Risk Management 

Specified and Non-Specified Investments and Limits 

Specified Investments 

‘Specified’ investments are sterling investments of not more than one year maturity 
made with any institution meeting the minimum ‘high’ quality criteria where applicable 

Non-Specified Investments 

These are any investments which do not meet the specified investment criteria.  A 
maximum of 50% will be held in aggregate in non-specified investment 

A variety of investment instruments will be used, subject to the credit quality of the 
institution, and depending on the type of investment made it will fall into one of the above 
categories. 

Investments of up to 2 years will continue to be allowed with the Royal Bank of Scotland 
(RBS) Group, since no material change in Government ownership is expected during that 
period. This policy will allow the PCC to lock in investment returns whilst continuing to 
adopt a low risk approach. 

The proposed criteria for (a) Specified and (b) Non-Specified investments are 
presented below for approval.  

a) Specified Investments

These investments are sterling investments of not more than one-year maturity, or 
those which could be for a longer period but where the PCC has the right to be 
repaid within 12 months if it wishes.  
. 

Minimum credit 
criteria / colour 

band 

Maximum 
investment per 

institution 

Maximum 
maturity 
period 

DMADF – UK Government N/A No limit 6 months 

Money Market Funds (MMF) AAA by at least 2 
rating agencies 
and minimum 
asset base of 
£500m 

£25m or 1% of 
total asset base 
whichever is the 
lower figure 

Liquid (instant 
access) 

Local authorities N/A £10m 1 year 

Term deposits with banks and 
building societies  

Blue 
Orange 
Red 
Green 

£40m 
£30m 
£20m 
£15m 

Up to 1 year 
Up to 1 year 
Up to 6 months 
Up to 100 days 

CDs or corporate bonds with 
banks and building societies 

Blue 
Orange 
Red 
Green 

£40m 
£30m 
£20m 
£15m 

Up to 1 year 
Up to 1 year 
Up to 6 months 
Up to 100 days 
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b) Non-Specified Investments

Non-specified investments are any other type of investment (i.e. not defined as 
‘specified’ above). The identification and rationale supporting the selection of these 
other investments, and the maximum limits to be applied, are set out below.  

Non-specified investments would include any sterling investments with: 

Minimum credit 
criteria / colour 

band 

Maximum 
investment per 

institution 

Maximum 
maturity period 

The PCC’s own banker if it fails 
to meet the basic credit criteria. 
In this instance balances will be 
minimised as far as is possible. 

Minimal 

Local authorities N/A £10m 5 years 

Term deposits with banks and 
building societies  

Purple 
Blue (RBS) 

£30m 
£20m 

Up to 2 years 
Up to 2 years 

CDs or corporate bonds with 
banks and building societies 

Purple 
Blue (RBS) 

£30m 
£40m 

Up to 2 years 
Up to 2 years 
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5.3 Approved Countries for investments 

AAA 
• Australia
• Canada
• Denmark
• Germany
• Netherlands
• Singapore
• Sweden
• Switzerland
• Norway
• Luxembourg

AA+ 
• Finland
• Hong Kong
• U.K.
• U.S.A.

AA 
• Abu Dhabi (UAE)
• France
• Qatar

AA- 
• Belgium
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Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

The Farmhouse, 

Force Headquarters

Oxford Road, 

Kidlington, 

Oxon, 

OX5 2NX.

Tel: 01865 541 957 

Email: pcc@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk 

Web: www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk

© 2016 Thames Valley PCC. (CI4904).  
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